AGENDA

DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL MEETING

Notice is hereby given that a Meeting of the Development Determination
Panel will be held in the Walamai Room, Civic Centre, Dee Why
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Manager Business Systems and Administration






Agenda for a Meeting of the Development Determination Panel
to be held on Wednesday 11 March 2020
in the Walamai Room, Civic Centre, Dee Why

1.0 APOLOGIES & DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.0 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
2.1 Minutes of Development Determination Panel held 26 February 2020

3.0 DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL REPORTS .......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinens

3.1 DA2019/1363 - 24A Hay Street, Collaroy - Alterations and additions to a

AWEIING NOUSE ... e e et e e e e eaaeees

3.2 DA2019/1317 - 26 West Street, Balgowlah - Alterations and additions to a

AWEIING NOUSE ... e e e e e e aanee

3.3 MOD2019/0450 - 15 Thyra Road, Palm Beach - Modification of Development
Consent N0373/11 granted for alterations and additions to the existing

dwelling including a new carport and driveway ............cccoeeeuiiiiinieeeerieiiieee e
3.4 DA2019/1284 - 54 Golf Parade, Manly - Construction of a dwelling house ...........



REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 2 - 11 MARCH 2020

2.0 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

2.1 MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL HELD 26 FEBRUARY 2020

RECOMMENDATION

That the Panel note that the Minutes of the Development Determination Panel held 26 February
2020 were approved by all Panel Members and have been posted on Council’s website.
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3.0 DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL REPORTS

ITEM 3.1 DA2019/1363 - 24A HAY STREET, COLLAROQOY - ALTERATIONS
AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE

REPORTING MANAGER Anna Williams

TRIM FILE REF 2020/125702

ATTACHMENTS 1 Assessment Report
2 Site Plan & Elevations
3 Clause 4.6

PURPOSE

To refer the attached application for determination due to directions provided by the Department of
Planning & Environment in relation to applications with a clause 4.6 variation to the building height
standard.

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER

THAT Council as the consent authority approve Development Consent to DA2019/1363
for alterations and additions to a dwelling house on land at Lot 2 DP 1082108, 24A Hay
Street, Collaroy, subject to the conditions outlined in the Assessment Report.
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has a non-compliance with the height in excess of 10% for a single dwelling house (Class 1 Building).

Accordingly, based on the detailed assessment contained in this report, it is recommended that the
application be approved subject to conditions attached to this report.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IN DETAIL
The subject development application proposes the following works:

Garage
A new double garage is proposed off Bedford Crescent. A new crossing and driveway is proposed in

the south eastern corner of the site. The garage will be supported on concrete piers and will have a
colorbond pitched roof and finished in rendered brick to match the existing dwelling.

Lower Ground Floor

The development proposes to utilise the existing single garage as additional floor area with a new
staircase providing access to the existing ground floor. An addition to the eastern elevation of the lower
ground floor is proposed to create a rumpus room. External access to the rumpus room is provided
along the eastern elevation via sliding doors. An entry door to the rumpus room is provided along the
northern elevation.

Ground Floor

At ground floor level, the development proposes to extend the existing terrace over the proposed
rumpus room along the eastern elevation. The terrace will be increased in size from 13.5m? to 41m?
and will sit directly over the rumpus room. A new door is proposed along the eastern elevation providing
access to the terrace from the existing bedroom located along the southern side of the site. A new
staircase is proposed between two (2) existing bedrooms along the eastern elevation.

First Floor
New internal staircase to proposed second floor. Access into kitchen from proposed external staircase
and lift.

Second Floor Level

The application proposes a bedroom, ensuite and balcony along the eastern elevation. The proposed
bedroom will be accessible by and internal staircase and the proposed lift which is located along the
western elevation of the dwelling.

ASSESSMENT INTRODUCTION

The application has been assessed in accordance with the requirements of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979 and the associated Regulations. In this regard:

e An assessment report and recommendation has been prepared (the subject of this report)
taking into account all relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, and the associated regulations;

e A site inspection was conducted and consideration has been given to the impacts of the
development upon the subject site and adjoining, surrounding and nearby properties;

» Notification to adjoining and surrounding properties, advertisement (where required) and referral
to relevant internal and external bodies in accordance with the Act, Regulations and relevant
Development Control Plan;

e A review and consideration of all submissions made by the public and community interest
groups in relation to the application;

e A review and consideration of all documentation provided with the application (up to the time of
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determination);

e A review and consideration of all referral comments provided by the relevant Council Officers,
State Government Authorities/Agencies and Federal Government Authorities/Agencies on the
proposal.

SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT ISSUES

Warringah Local Environmental Plan 2011 - 4.3 Height of buildings
Warringah Development Control Plan - B1 Wall Heights

Warringah Development Control Plan - B3 Side Boundary Envelope
Warringah Development Control Plan - B5S Side Boundary Setbacks
Warringah Development Control Plan - B7 Front Boundary Setbacks

SITE DESCRIPTION

Property Description: Lot2 DP 1082108 , 24 A Hay Street COLLARQOY NSW 2097

Detailed Site Description: The subject site consists of one (1) allotment located on the
western side of Hay Street.

The site is irregular in shape with the northern boundary
measuring 45.63m and the south eastern boundary
measuring 27.885m. The site does not have a traditional
street frontage with the northern and south eastern side
boundaries meeting at a point along the northern boundary
fronting Hay Street. The south western boundary of the site
has a secondary frontage to Bedford Crescent measuring
33.785m. The site has a surveyed area of 694.8m?2.

The site is located within the R2 Low Density Residential
zone from WLEP 2011 and accommodates a two/three
storey rendered dwelling with vehicular access provided
from Hay Street along the northern side of the site. An
ground swimming pool is located in the backyard of the site
along northern side of the site. The rear of the site is heavily
vegetated and has been landscaped with garden beds bed
and retaining walls stepping up the site to Bedford Crescent
due to the slope of the site.

The site falls approximately 10.0m from the south western
corner of the site fronting Bedford Crescent to the north
eastern corner of the site fronting Hay Street. The site
currently enjoys extensive northern and eastern ocean views
towards Long Reef and Collaroy Beach.

Adjoining and surrounding development is characterised by
residential dwellings of a similar size and scale to the
subject site.
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(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard.

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development
standard unless:

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by
subclause (3), and

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of
the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is
proposed to be carried out, and

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.

Clause 4.6 (4)(a)(i) (Justification) assessment:

Clause 4.6 (4)(a)(i) requires the consent authority to be satisfied that the applicant's written request,
seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard, has adequately addressed the matters
required to be demonstrated by cl 4.6(3). There are two separate matters for consideration contained
within cl 4.6(3) and these are addressed as follows:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and

Comment:

The Applicant’s written request (attached to this report as an Appendix) has demonstrated that the
objectives of the development standard are achieved, notwithstanding the non-compliance with the
development standard.

In doing so, the Applicant’s written request has adequately demonstrated that compliance with the
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of this case as required by
cl 4.6(3)(a).

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard.

Comment:

In the matter of Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118, Preston CJ
provides the following guidance (para 23) to inform the consent authority’s finding that the applicant’'s
written request has adequately demonstrated that that there are sufficient environmental planning
grounds to justify contravening the development standard:

‘As to the second matter required by ¢l 4.6(3)(b), the grounds relied on by the applicant in the written
request under ¢l 4.6 must be “environmental planning grounds” by their nature: see Four2Five Pty Ltd v
Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90 at [26]. The adjectival phrase “environmental planning”is not
defined, but would refer to grounds that relate to the subject matter, scope and purpose of the EPA Act,
including the objects in s 1.3 of the EPA Act.’

s 1.3 of the EPA Act reads as follows:

1.3 Objects of Act(cf previous s 5)
The objects of this Act are as follows:

15
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(a) to promote the social and economic welfare of the community and a better environment by the
proper management, development and conservation of the State’s natural and other resources,

(b) to facilitate ecologically sustainable development by integrating relevant economic, environmental
and social considerations in decision-making about environmental planning and assessment,

(c) to promote the orderly and economic use and development of land,

(d) to promote the delivery and maintenance of affordable housing,

(e) to protect the environment, including the conservation of threatened and other species of

native animals and plants, ecological communities and their habitats,

(f) to promote the sustainable management of built and cultural heritage (including Aboriginal cultural
heritage),

(g) to promote good design and amenity of the built environment,

(h) to promote the proper construction and maintenance of buildings, including the protection of the
health and safety of their occupants,

(i) to promote the sharing of the responsibility for environmental planning and assessment between the
different levels of government in the State,

(j) to provide increased opportunity for community participation in environmental planning and
assessment.

The applicants written request argues, in part:

"The proposed addition will not result in any unreasonable impacts upon adjoining properties in

terms of views, privacy or overshadowing.

e When viewed from Bedford Crescent, the proposed addition will present as a single storey
height above the street level which is compatible with the prevailing and surrounding
development which has been constructed to provide off street parking for a dwelling.

e The modulation of the front facade along with the compliant side setbacks will ensure the
development minimises the visual impact when viewed from the surrounding public and private
areas.

e The proposed low height skillion roof will reduce the overall building height and will significantly
reduce the bulk of the dwelling.

e The addition has been located on the southern side of the dwelling to minimise the overall

height and bulk of the dwelling to the northern side of the dwelling.”

The proposed alterations and additions to the existing residential dwelling have been designed in a way
that minimises the visual bulk and scale of the structure, as well as achieving consistency with the
visual continuity of the existing streetscape of both Hay Street and Bedford Crescent. The proposed
development is unlikely to impact upon amenity of adjoining properties and will serve to increase the
usability and amenity of the subject site.

In this regard, the applicant’s written request has demonstrated that the proposed development is an
orderly and economic use and development of the land, and that the structure is of a good design that
will reasonably protect and improve the amenity of the surrounding built environment, therefore
satisfying cls 1.3 (c) and (g) of the EPA Act.

Therefore, the applicant's written request has adequately demonstrated that there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard as required by cl 4.6

(3)(b).

Therefore, Council is satisfied that the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the
matters required to be demonstrated by cl 4.6(3).

Clause 4.6 (4)(a)(ii) (Public Interest) assessment:

16
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cl 4.6 (4)(a)(ii) requires the consent authority to be satisfied that:

(i) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of
the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is
proposed to be carried out

Comment:

In considering whether or not the proposed development will be in the public interest, consideration
must be given to the underlying objectives of the Height of Buildings development standard and the
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone. An assessment against these objectives is provided
below.

Objectives of development standard

The underlying objectives of the standard, pursuant to Clause 4.3 — ‘Height of buildings’ of the WLEP
2011 are:

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

a) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height and scale of surrounding and
nearby development,

Comment:

The proposed alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house are contained
towards the southern side of the dwelling. Along the northern side of the site, the existing
dwelling presents as a three (3) storey structure towards the front of the dwelling with the
southern side presenting as a two (2) storey dwelling. The site slopes down from Bedford
Crescent towards Hay Street with the site also falling from the south to the north by
approximately 2.0m across the middle portion of the dwelling. The location of the second
storey addition along the southern elevation will ensure the development is proposed in a
position which will not create a development which is of a bulk and scale out of character
with the surrounding streetscape of Hay Street and Bedford Crescent, and dues to the non-
compliant portion of the development being located towards the secondary frontage
(Bedford Crescent), the building breach is not considered to impact on the desired
character of the locality.

b) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss of solar access,
Comment:

The proposed second storey addition to the dwelling will have no impact on existing views
enjoyed by adjoining and surrounding properties. The location of the second storey addition
is located along the southern side of the site and will site behind the rear building line of 24
Hay Street and will not disrupt any northern views obtained from the second floor of 24 Hay
Street. The properties to the south and south west of the subject site are located at a
higher level due to the topography of the surrounding locality and therefore will retain
extensive views towards the ocean. No windows are proposed along the southern elevation
of the second storey addition. A balcony is proposed along the eastern elevation of the
second storey addition, however due to the orientation of the site and the use of the
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balcony off a bedroom, no privacy issues are anticipated towards adjoining properties.
Whilst the addition is proposed along the southern side of the dwelling, the overshadowing
impacts are not considered to have a significantly greater impact than the existing situation
which and is compliant with the solar access controls outlined in the WDCP.

¢) to minimise adverse impact of development on the scenic quality of Warringah’s coastal
and bush environments,

Comment:

The proposed second level addition is generally compliant with setbacks and has proposed
a low form skillion roof to minimise the bulk and scale of the overall development when
viewed from a public place. The proposed materials and finishes are of a darker nature
which will be more compatible with the surrounding scenic quality of the bush and coastal
environment.

d) to manage the visual impact of development when viewed from public places such as
parks and reserves, roads and community facilities,

Comment:

The siting of the second floor addition will not be overly visible when viewed from Bedford
Crescent due to the natural topography of the site and the location of the double garage
which will present as the main built form element along the south western elevation. Whilst
the site does not form a traditional street frontage to Hay Street, the location of the second
storey addition will be set significantly behind the front building line of the subject dwelling
and in particular the adjoining dwellings of 24 Hay Street and 26 Hay Street. The skillion
roof over the proposed addition will contribute to a building form which is more compatible
with the natural topography of the site and will not impact on the development when viewed
from public places.

The underlying objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone:

e To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment.
Comment:
The subject site will continue to provide for the housing needs of the community.

e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.

Comment:

The subject site will continue to be used as a single dwelling and will not impact on other
surrounding land uses.

e To ensure that low density residential environments are characterised by landscaped settings
that are in harmony with the natural environment of Warringah.

Comment:

18
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Comment:

The second floor addition is located on the southern side of the dwelling and proposes a skillion
roof. The highest part of the wall is located centrally within the site and is behind the rear
building line of 24 Hay Street which is located to the south of the subject site . As a result of the
irregular shaped site and the siting of the subject dwelling, this wall will not have a visual impact
on the neighbouring property and will not impact on any views currently enjoyed from 24 Hay
Street and other surrounding properties.

To ensure development is generally beneath the existing tree canopy level
Comment:

The proposed development will sit generally beneath the existing tree canopy. The development
proposes to retain some large canopy trees along Bedford Crescent which will ensure the
proposed works will not dominate the existing streetscape.

To provide a reasonable sharing of views to and from public and private properties.
Comment:

The proposed second floor addition to the dwelling will ensure existing views are maintained for
the surrounding properties and reasonable view sharing is maintained.

To minimise the impact of development on adjoining or nearby properties.
Comment:

The proposed development will have a minimal impact on the amenity of adjoining and nearby
properties. The subject site is located on a sloping site with Bedford Crescent (secondary
frontage) located along the south western boundary. Due to the existing topography of the
immediate vicinity, the proposed works will not be overly visible and will have a minimal impact
on the character of the streetscape when viewed from Bedford Crescent. The second storey
addition will not create any adverse overshadowing towards adjoining properties.

To ensure that development responds to site topography and to discourage excavation of the
natural landform.

Comment:

The second storey addition is proposed along the southern side of the dwelling and results in a
minimal excavation of the natural landform. Due to the natural fall of the site, the location of the
second storey addition responds more positively to the overalresponds well to the natural
topography of the site with the development being located on the southern side of the dwelling.
The location of the second storey along the southern side results in a lesser overall building
height and wall height and will also be located behind the proposed new garage off Bedford
Crescent reducing the overall bulk on the secondary frontage.
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e To provide sufficient scope for innovative roof pitch and variation in roof design.
Comment:
The development proposes a skillion roof which is in keeping with the natural slope of the site

and will reduce the overall height of the development when viewed from both Bedford Crescent
and Hay Street.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
with the aims and objectives of the WDCP and the objectives specified in s1.3 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment finds that the proposal is
supported in this particular circumstance.

B3 Side Boundary Envelope

Description of non-compliance

The development proposes a breach to the required building envelope of 177mm in height for a length
of 100mm within the eastern corner of the second storey addition along the south eastern elevation.

Merit consideration

With regard to the consideration for a variation, the development is considered against the underlying
Objectives of the Control as follows:

e To ensure that development does not become visually dominant by virtue of its height and bulk.
Comment:

The minor breach to the building envelope control does not create a development which is
visually dominant by virtue of its height and bulk. The addition responds positively to the
topography of the site, is adequately setback from the south eastern boundary and incorporates
a skillion roof which assists in reducing the overall height of the development when viewed from
a public place.

e To ensure adequate light, solar access and privacy by providing spatial separation between
buildings.
Comment:
The development proposes a generous setback of 4.09m - 4.19m from the south eastern
boundary where the non-compliance with the building envelope occurs. The setback from the
south eastern boundary increases as a result of the irregular shaped site. This generous
separation along with the siting of the second storey addition within the site ensures the amenity
of the surrounding buildings is maintained and not compromised as a result of the minor non-
compliance with the building envelope control.

e To ensure that development responds to the topography of the site.

Comment:
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The breach to the building envelope control is located within the eastern corner of the second
storey addition. The breach is considered a minor non-compliance in relation to the slope of the
site, with the location of the addition having the least impacts in regard to the amenity of
neighboring properties and the appearance of the development when viewed from both Hay
Street and Bedford Crescent.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
with the relevant objectives of WDCP and the objectives specified in s1.3 of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment finds that the proposal is supported, in this
particular circumstance.

B35 Side Boundary Setbacks

Description of non-compliance

The WDCP requires a minimum 900mm setback to side boundaries. Due to the irregular shape of the
subject site, the side boundaries are identified as the south eastern side and northern side of the site.
The development proposes stairs along the south eastern and northern side boundaries creating a nil
setback to both. The development proposes to extend the dwelling at ground level towards Hay Street
and utilise the existing garage for additional floor area and an internal staircase.

The development proposes the following setbacks for the lower ground floor addition:

South eastern side: 1.66m
Northern side: 900mm

Merit consideration

The WDCP allows for a variation to the side setback control for structures no greater than 1.0m in
height. The proposed stairs within the side setbacks are less than 1.0m in height on both the south
eastern and northern boundaries. The stairs will not impact on the appearance of the dwelling when
viewed from Hay Street and due to the slope of the site are considered necessary to be able to access
the rear of the site. The development has been assessed against the objectives of the Side Boundary
Setback controls in the WDCP and is considered acceptable.

B7 Front Boundary Setbacks

Description of non-compliance

The WDCP allows a site with a double street frontage where the minimum front building setback is 6.5
metres to both frontages, the front building setback may be reduced to 3.5m for the secondary frontage.
The subject site is unigue in that it does not provide a traditional front building setback due to the
irregular shape of the site. However as the existing dwelling does front Hay Street and has vehicular
access from Hay Street, Bedford Crescent is considered the secondary frontage of the site. Whilst itis
difficult to ascertain an exact front building setback of the existing dwelling to Hay Street, the existing
dwelling does sit behind the front building line of both neighbouring properties at 24A Hay Street and 26
Hay Street.

The proposed setback of the new garage to Bedford Crescent is 821mm - 5.7m creating a maximum
76% variation to the secondary frontage control.
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Merit consideration:

With regard to the consideration for a variation, the development is considered against the underlying
Objectives of the Control as follows:

e Tocreate a sense of openness.
Comment:

The proposed garage will maintain a sense of openness for the site as the setback of the
garage to Bedford Crescent will increase due to the irregular shape of the site. The proposed
garage complies with the maximum 8.5m height standard for the site and is located within the
widest part of the site where the site is densely vegetated therefore maintaining an area which
remains predominantly open when viewed from Bedford Crescent.

e To maintain the visual continuity and pattern of buildings and landscape elements.
Comment:

A similar development has been constructed south of the subject site at 24 Bedford Crescent.
The proposed garage will be of a similar size and scale as the adjoining garage and with a
generous separation between the two (2) structures will not ensure a visual continuity of
structures along Bedford Crescent is attained without creating development which dominates
the street.

e To protect and enhance the visual quality of streetscapes and public spaces.
Comment:

The proposed garage will be located on concrete piers which will result in the structure being
visible from Bedford Crescent. However due to the slope of the site falling away from Bedford
Crescent towards Hay Street, the floor level of the garage will sit slightly lower than street level.
The garage roof has been designed as to minimise any visual impact on the street and due to
the siting of the garage, the setback to Bedford Crescent increases from 820mm to 5.7m and
with the location of substantial canopy trees along Bedford Crescent, the garage does not
present as a dominant structure to the street.

e To achieve reasonable view sharing.
Comment:

The proposed garage will notimpact on any existing views enjoyed by the surrounding
dwellings. This is due to the topography of the subject site and adjoining sites. Properties
located on the western side of Bedford Crescent are accessed from Lancaster Crescent which
runs parallel to Bedford Crescent with a nature strip separating the two (2) streets. The
dwellings located to the west of the site along Lancaster Crescent are located substantially
higher than the subject site and therefore will not be impacted at all by the proposed garage
therefore retaining their ocean views.
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Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
with the relevant objectives of the WDCP and the objectives specified in s1.3 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment finds that the proposal is supported,
in this particular circumstance.

THREATENED SPECIES, POPULATIONS OR ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITIES

The proposal will not significantly effect threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or
their habitats.

CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN

The proposal is consistent with the principles of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design.
POLICY CONTROLS

Northern Beaches Section 7.12 Contributions Plan 2019

The proposal is subject to the application of Northern Beaches Section 7.12 Contributions Plan 2019.

A monetary contribution of $5,295 is required for the provision of new and augmented public
infrastructure. The contribution is calculated as 1% of the total development cost of $529,465.

CONCLUSION

The site has been inspected and the application assessed having regard to all documentation
submitted by the applicant and the provisions of:

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000;
All relevant and draft Environmental Planning Instruments;
Warringah Local Environment Plan;

Warringah Development Control Plan; and

Codes and Policies of Council.

This assessment has taken into consideration the submitted plans, Statement of Environmental Effects,
all other documentation supporting the application and public submissions, and does not result in any
unreasonable impacts on surrounding, adjoining, adjacent and nearby properties subject to the
conditions contained within the recommendation.

In consideration of the proposal and the merit consideration of the development, the proposal is
considered to be:

Consistent with the objectives of the DCP

Consistent with the zone objectives of the LEP

Consistent with the aims of the LEP

Consistent with the objectives of the relevant EPIs

Consistent with the objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

That Northern Beaches Council as the consent authority vary clause 4.3 Height of
Building development standard pursuant to clause 4.6 of the WLEP 2011 as the applicant’'s written
request has adequately addressed the merits required to be demonstrated by subclause (3) and the
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a telephone number on which that person may be contacted outside working
hours, and

(iii) stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited.

Any such sign is to be maintained while the building work, subdivision work or
demolition work is being carried out, but must be removed when the work has been
completed.

(d) Residential building work within the meaning of the Home Building Act 1989 must not
be carried out unless the Principal Certifying Authority for the development to which the
work relates (not being the Council) has given the Council written notice of the
following information:

(i) in the case of work for which a principal contractor is required to be appointed:
A. the name and licence number of the principal contractor, and
B. the name of the insurer by which the work is insured under Part 6 of
that Act,
(ii) in the case of work to be done by an owner-builder:
A. the name of the owner-builder, and
B. if the owner-builder is required to hold an owner-builder permit under

that Act, the number of the owner-builder permit.

If arrangements for doing the residential building work are changed while the work is in
progress so that the information notified under becomes out of date, further work must
not be carried out unless the Principal Certifying Authority for the development to which
the work relates (not being the Council) has given the Council written notice of the
updated information.

(e) Development that involves an excavation that extends below the level of the base of
the footings of a building on adjoining land, the person having the benefit of the
development consent must, at the person's own expense:

(i) protect and support the adjoining premises from possible damage from the
excavation, and

(ii) where necessary, underpin the adjoining premises to prevent any such
damage.

(iii) must, at least 7 days before excavating below the level of the base of the

footings of a building on an adjoining allotment of land, give notice of intention
to do so to the owner of the adjoining allotment of land and furnish particulars
of the excavation to the owner of the building being erected or demolished.
(iv) the owner of the adjoining allotment of land is not liable for any part of the cost
of work carried out for the purposes of this clause, whether carried out on the
allotment of land being excavated or on the adjoining allotment of land.

In this clause, allotment of land includes a public road and any other public place.
Reason: Legislative requirement.
3. General Requirements
(a) Unless authorised by Council:
Building construction and delivery of material hours are restricted to:
e 7.00am to 5.00 pm inclusive Monday to Friday,

e 8.00am to 1.00 pm inclusive on Saturday,
e No work on Sundays and Public Holidays.
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Demolition and excavation works are restricted to:

e 8.00am to 5.00 pm Monday to Friday only.

(Excavation work includes the use of any excavation machinery and the use of
jackhammers, rock breakers, excavators, loaders and the like, regardless of whether
the activities disturb or alter the natural state of the existing ground stratum or are
breaking up/removing materials from the site).

Should any asbestos be uncovered on site, its demolition and removal must be carried
out in accordance with WorkCover requirements and the relevant Australian Standards.

At all times after the submission the Notice of Commencement to Council, a copy of the
Development Consent and Construction Certificate is to remain onsite at all times until
the issue of a final Occupation Certificate. The consent shall be available for perusal of
any Authorised Officer.

Where demolition works have been completed and new construction works have not
commenced within 4 weeks of the completion of the demolition works that area
affected by the demolition works shall be fully stabilised and the site must be
maintained in a safe and clean state until such time as new construction works
commence.

Onsite toilet facilities (being either connected to the sewer or an accredited sewer
management facility) for workers are to be provided for construction sites at a rate of 1
per 20 persons.

Prior to the release of the Construction Certificate, payment of the Long Service Levy is
required. This payment can be made at Council or to the Long Services Payments
Corporation. Payment is not required where the value of the works is less than
$25,000. The Long Service Levy is calculated on 0.35% of the building and
construction work. The levy rate and level in which it applies is subject to legislative
change. The applicable fee at the time of payment of the Long Service Levy will apply.

The applicant shall bear the cost of all works associated with the development that
occurs on Council’'s property.

No skip bins, building materials, demolition or excavation waste of any nature, and no
hoist, plant or machinery (crane, concrete pump or lift) shall be placed on Council’'s
footpaths, roadways, parks or grass verges without Council Approval.

Demolition materials and builders' wastes are to be removed to approved
waste/recycling centres.

No trees or native shrubs or understorey vegetation on public property (footpaths,
roads, reserves, etc.) or on the land to be developed shall be removed or damaged
during construction unless specifically approved in this consent including for the
erection of any fences, hoardings or other temporary works.

Prior to the commencement of any development onsite for:

i) Building/s that are to be erected

i) Building/s that are situated in the immediate vicinity of a public place and is
dangerous to persons or property on orin the public place

iii) Building/s that are to be demolished

iv) For any work/s that is to be carried out

v) For any work/s that is to be demolished

The person responsible for the development site is to erect or install on or around the
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development area such temporary structures or appliances (wholly within the
development site) as are necessary to protect persons or property and to prevent
unauthorised access to the site in order for the land or premises to be maintained in a
safe or healthy condition. Upon completion of the development, such temporary
structures or appliances are to be removed within 7 days.

)] A “Road Opening Permit” must be obtained from Council, and all appropriate charges
paid, prior to commencement of any work on Council property. The owner/applicant
shall be responsible for all public utilities and services in the area of the work, shall
notify all relevant Authorities, and bear all costs associated with any repairs and/or
adjustments as those Authorities may deem necessary.

(m) Requirements for new swimming pools/spas or existing swimming pools/spas affected
by building works.

(1 Child resistant fencing is to be provided to any swimming pool or lockable
cover to any spa containing water and is to be consistent with the following;

Relevant legislative requirements and relevant Australian Standards (including

but not limited) to:

(i) Swimming Pools Act 1992

(i) Swimming Pools Amendment Act 2009

(iii) Swimming Pools Regulation 2008

(iv) Australian Standard AS1926 Swimming Pool Safety

(v) Australian Standard AS1926.1 Part 1: Safety barriers for swimming
pools

(vi) Australian Standard AS1926.2 Part 2: Location of safety barriers for
swimming pools.

(2) A'KEEP WATCH' pool safety and aquatic based emergency sign, issued by
Royal Life Saving is to be displayed in a prominent position within the pool/spa
area.

(3) Filter backwash waters shall be conveyed to the Sydney Water sewerage
system in sewered areas or managed on-site in unsewered areas in a manner
that does not cause pollution, erosion or run off, is separate from the irrigation
area for any wastewater system and is separate from any onsite stormwater
management system.

(4) Swimming pools and spas must be registered with the Division of Local
Government.

Reason: To ensure that works do not interfere with reasonable amenity expectations of
residents and the community.

FEES / CHARGES / CONTRIBUTIONS

4.

Policy Controls
Northern Beaches 7.12 Contributions Plan 2019

A monetary contribution of $5,294.65 is payable to Northern Beaches Council for the provision
of local infrastructure and services pursuant to section 7.12 of the Environmental Planning &
Assessment Act 1979 and the Northern Beaches Section 7.12 Contributions Plan 2019. The
monetary contribution is based on a development cost of $529,465.00.

The monetary contribution is to be paid prior to the issue of the first Construction Certificate or

30



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.1 - 11 MARCH 2020

Subdivision Certificate whichever occurs first, or prior to the issue of the Subdivision Certificate
where no Construction Certificate is required. If the monetary contribution (total or in part)
remains unpaid after the financial quarter that the development consent is issued, the amount
unpaid (whether it be the full cash contribution or part thereof) will be adjusted on a quarterly
basis in accordance with the applicable Consumer Price Index. If this situation applies, the cash
contribution payable for this development will be the total unpaid monetary contribution as
adjusted.

The proponent shall provide to the Certifying Authority written evidence (receipt/s) from Council
that the total monetary contribution has been paid.

The Northern Beaches Section 7.12 Contributions Plan 2019 may be inspected at 725 Pittwater
Rd, Dee Why and at Council's Customer Service Centres or alternatively, on Council's website
at www.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au

This fee must be paid prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate. Details demonstrating
compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority.

Reason: To provide for contributions in accordance with the Contribution Plan to fund the
provision of new or augmented local infrastructure and services.

5. Security Bond

A bond (determined from cost of works) of $2,000 and an inspection fee in accordance with
Council's Fees and Charges paid as security to ensure the rectification of any damage that may
occur to the Council infrastructure contained within the road reserve adjoining the site as a
result of construction or the transportation of materials and equipment to and from the
development site.

An inspection fee in accordance with Council adopted fees and charges (at the time of payment)
is payable for each kerb inspection as determined by Council (minimum (1) one inspection).

All bonds and fees shall be deposited with Council prior to Construction Certificate or demolition
work commencing, details demonstrating payment are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority
prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.

To process the inspection fee and bond payment a Bond Lodgement Form must be completed
with the payments (a copy of the form is attached to this consent and alternatively a copy is
located on Council's website at www.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au).
Reason: To ensure adequate protection of Council's infrastructure.

6. Construction, Excavation and Associated Works Security Bond (Crossing / Kerb)
The applicant is to lodge a Bond of $ 20000 as security against any damage or failure to
complete the construction of any vehicular crossings, kerb and gutter, any footpath works and

removal of any redundant driveways required as part of this consent.

Details confirming payment of the bond are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to
the issue of the Construction Certificate.

Reason: Protection of Council's Infrastructure.

CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE CONSTRUCTION
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CERTIFICATE

7.

Stormwater Disposal

The applicant is to demonstrate how stormwater from the new development within this consent
is disposed of to an existing approved system or in accordance with Northern Beaches Council's
WARRINGAH WATER MANAGEMENT POLICY PL850.

Details by an appropriately qualified and practicing Civil Engineer demonstrating that the
existing approved stormwater system can accommodate the additional flows, or compliance with
the Council’'s specification are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority for approval prior to the
issue of the Construction Certificate.

Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for disposal and stormwater management arising from
development.

Boundary Identification Survey
A boundary identification survey, prepared by a Registered Surveyor, is to be prepared in
respect of the subject site.

The plans submitted for the Construction Certificate are to accurately reflect the property
boundaries as shown on the boundary identification survey, with setbacks between the property
boundaries and the approved works consistent with those nominated on the Approved Plans of
this consent.

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to the
issue of any Construction Certificate.

Reason: To ensure all approved works are constructed within the subject site and in a manner
anticipated by the development consent.

Submission Roads Act Application for Civil Works in the Public Road

The Applicant is to submit an application for approval for Infrastructure works on Councils
roadway. Engineering plans for the new development works within the road reserve and this
development consent are to be submitted to Council for approval under the provisions of
Sections 138 and 139 of the Roads Act 1993.

The application is to include four (4) copies of Civil Engineering plans for the design of driveway
and retaining structure which are to be generally in accordance with the Council's specification
for engineering works - AUS-SPEC #1. The plan shall be prepared by a qualified civil engineer.
The design must include the following information:

o  The width and location of the access driveway at Bedford Crescent must be designed in
accordance with section 3.2 of Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 2890.1:2004
Parking facilities - Off-street car parking.

o  Aturning path is to be submitted to demonstrate the accessibility from Bedford crescent
to the access driveway.

o  Safety devices must be installed on the proposed driveway.

o  No load bearing on the existing wall from the proposed slab/ structure. Alternative, the
design must either replace existing retaining wall to maintain support of road or reinforce
existing wall to extend life (100 years)

o  The crossing slab between the kerb and gutter and the existing retaining wall must be on
ground slab

o  The design must demonstrate that the kerb and gutter system along Bedford crescent
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has sufficient capacity to cater for the 1 in 20 year ARl stormwater event. The proposed
driveway layback and vehicle crossing in Bedford Crescent does retain the gutter flow
within the road carriageway.

The application is to include a geotechnical report that is prepared by an appropriately qualified
Geotechnical Engineer to assess the existing retaining wall and the related area between the
retaining to the property boundary along Bedford Crescent. The report must include:
o  a full assessment of the existing retaining wall including the stability assessment of the
wall
o a proposal either to replace the existing sandstone wall to maintain support for road or
reinforce the existing wall to extend the design life to 100 years. Any structural design
must be prepared by a qualified structural engineer.
o the proposed excavation, including any recommendations for shoring works that may be
required to ensure the stability of the excavation
o  the provision of appropriate protection for the retaining wall during and after completion
of construction works.

The fee associated with the assessment and approval of the application is to be in accordance
with Council's Fee and Charges. An approval is to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior
to the issue of the Construction Certificate

Reason: To ensure engineering works are constructed in accordance with relevant standards
and Council's specification.

Structural Adequacy and Excavation Work

Excavation work is to ensure the stability of the soil material of adjoining properties, the
protection of adjoining buildings, services, structures and / or public infrastructure from damage
using underpinning, shoring, retaining walls and support where required. All retaining walls are
to be structurally adequate for the intended purpose, designed and certified by a Structural
Engineer, except where site conditions permit the following:

(a) maximum height of 900mm above or below ground level and at least 900mm from any
property boundary, and
(b) Comply with AS3700, AS3600 and AS1170 and timber walls with AS1720 and AS1170.

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior
to the issue of the Construction Certificate.

Reason: To provide public and private safety.

Pre-commencement Dilapidation Report

The applicant must prepare and submit a pre-commencement dilapidation report providing an
accurate record of the existing condition of adjoining public property and public infrastructure
(including roads, gutter, footpaths, etc). A copy of the report must be provided to Council, any
other owners of public infrastructure and the owners of adjoining and affected private properties.

The pre-construction / demolition dilapidation report must be submitted to Council for written
approval and the written approval is then to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to the
issue of the any Construction Certificate and the commencement of any works including
demolition.
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Reason: Protection of Council’s Infrastructure during construction.

Compliance with Standards

The development is required to be carried out in accordance with all relevant Australian
Standards.

Details demonstrating compliance with the relevant Australian Standard are to be submitted to
the Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.

Reason: To ensure the development is constructed in accordance with appropriate standards.

CONDITIONS THAT MUST BE ADDRESSED PRIOR TO ANY COMMENCEMENT

13.

Public Liability Insurance - Works on Public Land

Any person or contractor undertaking works on public land must take out Public Risk Insurance
with a minimum cover of $20 million in relation to the occupation of, and approved works within
Council's road reserve or public land, as approved in this consent. The Policy is to note, and
provide protection for Northern Beaches Council, as an interested party and a copy of the Policy
must be submitted to Council prior to commencement of the works. The Policy must be valid for
the entire period that the works are being undertaken on public land.

Reason: To ensure the community is protected from the cost of any claim for damages arising
from works on public land.

CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED WITH DURING DEMOLITION AND BUILDING WORK

14.

Road Reserve
The applicant shall ensure the public footways and roadways adjacent to the site are maintained
in a safe condition at all times during the course of the work.

Reason: Public Safety.

Civil Works Supervision
The Applicant shall ensure all civil works approved in the section 138 approval and construction
certificate are supervised by an appropriately qualified and practising Civil Engineer.

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority and/or
Roads Authority.

Reason: To ensure compliance of civil works with Council’'s specification for engineering works.

Traffic Control During Works

Lighting, fencing, traffic control and advanced warning signs shall be provided for the protection
of the works and for the safety and convenience of the public and others in accordance with
RMS Traffic Control At Work Sites Manual and to the satisfaction of the Roads Authority. Traffic
movement in both directions on public roads, and vehicular access to private properties is to be
maintained at all times during the works

Reason: Public Safety.

Vehicle Crossings
The Applicant is to construct one vehicle crossing 5 metres wide in accordance with Northern
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Beaches Council Drawing No A4-3330/3 NL and the driveway levels application approval. An
Authorised Vehicle Crossing Contractor shall construct the vehicle crossing and associated
works within the road reserve in plain concrete. All redundant laybacks and crossings are to be
restored to footpath/grass. Prior to the pouring of concrete, the vehicle crossing is to be
inspected by Council and a satisfactory “Vehicle Crossing Inspection” card issued.

A copy of the vehicle crossing inspection form is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying
Authority.

Reason: To facilitate suitable vehicular access to private property.

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE COMPLIED WITH PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE
OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

18.

19.

Stormwater Disposal

The stormwater drainage works shall be certified as compliant with all relevant Australian
Standards and Codes by a suitably qualified person. Details demonstrating compliance are to
be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of any interim / final
Occupation Certificate.

Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the disposal of stormwater arising from the
development.

Post-Construction Road Reserve Dilapidation Report

The applicant must bear the cost of all restoration works to Council's road, footpath and
drainage assets damaged during the course of this development.

A Post Construction Dilapidation Report after the completion of all building works is to
demonstrate that there is no damage to Council infrastructure prior to the refund of any security
deposits.

Reason: To ensure security against possible damage to Council property.
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Vaughan Milligan Development Consulting Pty Ltd

WRITTEN REQUEST PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 4.6 OF WARRINGAH LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2011

24A HAY STREET, COLLAROY

CONSTRUCTION OF ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING DWELLING INCLUDING NEW
GARAGE, DRIVEWAY & CROSSING

For: Proposed construction of alterations and additions to an existing dwelling including a
new garage, driveway and crossing

At: 24A Hay Street, Collaroy

Owner: Mr & Mrs Donaldson

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Donaldson

C/- Vaughan Milligan Development Consulting

1.0 Introduction

This written request is made pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of Warringah Local Environmental
Plan 2011. In this regard, it is requested Council support a variation with respect to compliance with
the maximum building height as described in Clause 4.3 of the Warringah Local Environmental Plan
2011 (WLEP 2011).

2.0 Background

Clause 4.3 restricts the height of a building and refers to the maximum building height noted within the
“Height of Buildings Map."”

The maximum building height for this locality is 8.5m and is considered to be a development standard
as defined by Section 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act.

The new roof over the loft level will provide a height of up to 9.7m which exceeds Council’s maximum
building height by 1.2m or 14.1% and therefore does not comply with this control.

The controls of Clause 4.3 are considered to be a development standard as defined in the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.
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41



42

ATTACHMENT 3
Clause 4.6

ITEM NO. 3.1 - 11 MARCH 2020



43

ATTACHMENT 3
Clause 4.6

ITEM NO. 3.1 - 11 MARCH 2020



ATTACHMENT 3
Clause 4.6

ITEM NO. 3.1 - 11 MARCH 2020

Vaughan Milligan Development Consulting Pty Ltd

Clause 4.6(2) of WLEP provides:

(2) Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even
though the development would contravene a development standard imposed by
this or any other environmental planning instrument. However, this clause does
not apply to a development standard that is expressly excluded from the operation
of this clause.

Clause 4.3 (the Height of Buildings development standard) is not excluded from the
operation of clause 4.6 by clause 4.6(8) or any other clause of WLEP.

Clause 4.6(3) of WLEP provides:

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written
request from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the
development standard by demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard.

The proposed development does not comply with the height of buildings development
standard pursuant to clause 4.3 of WLEP which specifies a maximum building height of
8.5m however strict compliance is considered to be unreasonable or unnecessary in
the circumstances of this case and there are considered to be sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard.

The relevant arguments are set out later in this written request.
Clause 4.6(4) of WLEP provides:

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless:

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters
required to be demonstrated by subclause (3), and

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for
development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be
carried out, and

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.
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Vaughan Milligan Development Consulting Pty Ltd

(b) Clause 4.3 relates to the height of a building. Accordingly, clause 4.3 is a
development standard.

6.2 Is compliance with clause 4.3 unreasonable or unnecessary?
(a) This request relies upon the 1°* way identified by Preston CJ in Wehbe.

(b) The first way in Wehbe is to establish that the objectives of the standard are
achieved.

(c) Inresponse to the first way in Wehbe, the objective of the maximum building
height standard and the reasoning why compliance is unreasonable or
unnecessary is set out below:

s To provide for the housing needs of the community within a R2 Low Density
Residential environment.

The R2 Low Density Residential Zone contemplates low density residential uses on the
land. The housing needs of the community are appropriately provided for in this
instance through the proposed additions to an existing residential dwelling which will
provide for an appropriate level of family accommodation and in a form which respect
the predominant height and scale of the surrounding dwellings.

The development will see a noncompliance with the building height control of up to
1200mm as a result of the siting of existing development, and the compatible building
form with a low skillion roof and the darker external finishes considered to suitably
reduce the visual bulk of the dwelling.

Further, the modulation of the front facade and building elevation, together with the
increased side setbacks and recessive external finishes to the upper level will ensure
the development minimises the visual impact when viewed from the surrounding
public and private areas.

The compatible form and scale of the new works to the dwelling will meet the housing
needs of the community within a single dwelling house which is a permissible use in
this low density residential zone.

e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day
needs of residents.

The development does not suggest any alternate land uses and this Objective is not
directly relevant to the subject single residential proposal.

e To ensure that low density residential environments are characterised by
landscaped settings that are in harmony with the natural environment of

Warringah.

The proposal provides for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling in a manner
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Vaughan Milligan Development Consulting Pty Ltd

The above environmental planning grounds are not general propositions. They are
unique circumstances to the proposed development, particularly the provision of a
building that provides sufficient floor area for future occupants whilst reducing the
height and envelope visible from the street to minimise the impacts of bulk and scale
and maintain and create views over and past the building from the public domain.
These are not simply benefits of the development as a whole, but are benefits
emanating from the breach of the maximum building height control.

The new loft area provides an accessible bedroom area for the building’s occupants
which is at level within the building which can better enjoy the amenity from the
views and outlook available to the site.

It is noted that in Initial Action, the Court clarified what items a Clause 4.6 does and
does not need to satisfy. Importantly, there does not need to be a "better" planning
outcome:

87. The second matter was in c/ 4.6(3)(b). | find that the Commissioner applied the
wrong test in considering this matter by requiring that the development, which
contravened the height development standard, result in a "better environmental
planning outcome for the site" relative to a development that complies with the
height development standard (in [141] and [142] of the judgment). Clause 4.6 does
not directly or indirectly establish this test. The requirement in c/ 4.6(3)(b) is that
there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard, not that the development that contravenes the development
standard have a better environmental planning outcome than a development that
complies with the development standard.

6.4 Is the proposed development in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of clause 4.3 and the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone?

(a) Section 4.2 of this written requests demonstrates that the proposed development
meets each of the applicable objectives of clause 4.3. As the proposed
development meets the applicable objectives it follows that the proposed
development is also consistent with those objectives.

(b) Each of the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential Zone and the reasons why
the proposed developmentis consistent with each objective is set out below.

(a) toensure that buildings are compatible with the height and scale of surrounding
and nearby development,

The Objective of Clause 4.3 (1)(a) seeks to ensure buildings are compatible with the
height and scale of surrounding and nearby development.

The surrounding area is predominantly characterised by two and three storey
development, often located over basement garages and service rooms.
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The proposal seeks to accommodate the new additions within a compatible building
form, with the slope of the site towards the street resulting in a portion of the roof
being up to 9.7m in height.

The overall building height respects the surrounding character and the design seeks to
minimise the visual height by providing for increasing setbacks to the upper floor level.

The proposed external colour and materials palette utilises receive finishes to the
upper floor level and is intended to ensure that the building’s visual height and scale
is further minimised.

(b) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss of solar
access,

Due to the general slope of the site towards the north, the properties to the south and
west enjoy views towards the ocean and Long Reef. Views past the site are generally
along the side setback areas.

The proposed alterations and additions will not result in any unreasonable impacts on
adjoining properties in terms of views, privacy or overshadowing.

The proposal will provide for varied setbacks for the new loft level addition which will
allow for suitable views and access to sunlight to be maintained through and over the
site.

Views from the surrounding public spaces are not adversely affected.

(c) to minimise any adverse impact of development on the scenic quality of
Warringah’s coastal and bush environments,

The proposal is located within an established residential zone and any longer distance
view of the proposed additions will not read the works as out of scale or incompatible
with its neighbours.

The proposal will not have any direct impact on the nearby coastal or bush
environment.

(d) to manage the visual impact of development when viewed from public places
such as parks and reserves, roads and community facilities

The site is not within a recreation or environmental protection zone and is well
removed from the foreshore area. The site is not within a conservation area or in the
vicinity of any heritage items.

The proposal isintended to reflect the predominant scale and form of the surrounding
development in Hay Street and will reflect the existing single dwelling uses in the
vicinity.
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ITEM 3.2

REPORTING MANAGER
TRIM FILE REF
ATTACHMENTS

PURPOSE

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.2 - 11 MARCH 2020

DA2019/1317 - 26 WEST STREET, BALGOWLAH -
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE

Steve Findlay
2020/125713

1 Assessment Report
2 Site Plans & Elevations
3 Clause 4.6

To refer the attached application for determination due to directions provided by the Department of
Planning & Environment in relation to applications with a clause 4.6 variation to the building height

standard.

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER

THAT Council as the consent authority approve Development Consent to DA2019/1317
for alterations and additions to a dwelling house on land at Lot 901 DP 546541 26 West
Street, Balgowlah, subject to the conditions outlined in the Assessment Report.

54



55

ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.2 - 11 MARCH 2020



ATTACHMENT 1
Assessment Report

ITEM NO. 3.2 - 11 MARCH 2020

The proposal will not result in a significant increase in the bulk and scale of the existing dwelling. The
proposal has been designed to minimise any impact on views and does not result in any unreasonable
impacts to adjoining or surrounding properties.

The application has also been assessed against the planning controls of the MDCP 2013, and whilst
there are still minor variations to the setback controls, these have been found to be consistent with the
objectives and reguirements of the control. In this regard, the built form will provide appropriate
separation and design to minimise amenity impact.

The assessment concludes that the proposed design is appropriate for the site and would not have any
unreasonable impacts on access to sunlight or any other unreasonable amenity or visual impact.

Therefore, itis recommended that the variations to the planning controls be supported and the
application be approved.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IN DETAIL

Development consent is sought for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house. The
proposed works are as follows:

Upper floor rear extension over existing deck

New roof with hipped style roof to replace the existing roof with gable ends
Remove external stairs between upper and lower floor level

Extend southern portion of lower floor deck to bring inline with the existing deck

ASSESSMENT INTRODUCTION

The application has been assessed in accordance with the requirements of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979 and the associated Regulations. In this regard:

e An assessment report and recommendation has been prepared (the subject of this report)
taking into account all relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, and the associated regulations;

e A site inspection was conducted and consideration has been given to the impacts of the
development upon the subject site and adjoining, surrounding and nearby properties;

e Noitification to adjoining and surrounding properties, advertisement (where required) and referral
to relevant internal and external bodies in accordance with the Act, Regulations and relevant
Development Control Plan;

e A review and consideration of all submissions made by the public and community interest
groups in relation to the application;

e A review and consideration of all documentation provided with the application (up to the time of
determination);

e A review and consideration of all referral comments provided by the relevant Council Officers,
State Government Authorities/Agencies and Federal Government Authorities/Agencies on the
proposal.

SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT ISSUES

Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013 - 4.6 Exceptions to development standards
Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.2 Height of Buildings (Incorporating Wall Height, Number of
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Storeys & Roof Height)
Manly Development Control Plan - 4.1.4 Setbacks (front, side and rear) and Building Separation

SITE DESCRIPTION

Property Description: Lot 901 DP 546541 , 26 West Street BALGOWLAH NSW
2093
Detailed Site Description: The subject site consists of one (1) allotment located on the

eastern side of West Street.

The site is regular in shape with a frontage of 17.07m along
West Street and a depth of 28.3m.

The site has a surveyed area of 565.4m? and a slope of
66.1% that falls fron the west to the east.

The site is located within the R2 Low Density
Residential zone and accommodates and existing elevated
two storey rendered brick dwelling house.

The rear of the site contains a variety of low lying shrubs
and vegetation and several palm trees. The unmade road to

the north of the site is heavily vegetated.

Detailed Description of Adjoining/Surrounding Development

Along the eastern side of West Street and adjoining and
surrounding development is characterised by similar
elevated two to three storey dwelling houses with the street
presence of a single storey dwelling house.

The western side of West Street is characterised by Two to
three storey residential dwelling houses.
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(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development
standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to
justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard.

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development
standard unless:

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by
subclause (3), and

(i) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of
the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is
proposed to be carried out, and

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.

Clause 4.6 (4)(a)(i) (Justification) Assessment:

Clause 4.6 (4)(a)(i) requires the consent authority to be satisfied that the applicant’s written request,
seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard, has adequately addressed the matters
required to be demonstrated by cl 4.6(3). There are two separate matters for consideration contained
within ¢l 4.6(3) and these are addressed as follows:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and

Comment

The Applicant’s written request (attached to this report as an Appendix) has demonstrated that the
objectives of the development standard are achieved, notwithstanding the non-compliance with the
development standard.

In doing so, the Applicant’s written request has adequately demonstrated that compliance with the
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of this case as required by
cl 4.6(3)(a).

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard.

Comment

In the matter of Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118, Preston CJ
provides the following guidance (para 23) to inform the consent authority’s finding that the applicant's
written request has adequately demonstrated that that there are sufficient environmental planning
grounds to justify contravening the development standard:

‘As to the second matter required by ¢l 4.6(3)(b), the grounds relied on by the applicant in the written
request under cl 4.6 must be “environmental planning grounds” by their nature: see Four2Five Pty Ltd v
Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90 at [26]. The adjectival phrase “environmental planning”is not
defined, but would refer to grounds that relate to the subject matter, scope and purpose of the EPA Act,
including the objects in s 1.3 of the EPA Act.’

s 1.3 of the EPA Act reads as follows:
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1.3 Objects of Act(cf previous s 5)

The objects of this Act are as follows:

(a) to promote the social and economic welfare of the community and a better environment by the
proper management, development and conservation of the State’s natural and other resources,

(b) to facilitate ecologically sustainable development by integrating relevant economic, environmental
and social considerations in decision-making about environmental planning and assessment,

(c) to promote the orderly and economic use and development of land,

(d) to promote the delivery and maintenance of affordable housing,

(e) to protect the environment, including the conservation of threatened and other species of

native animals and plants, ecological communities and their habitats,

(f) to promote the sustainable management of built and cultural heritage (including Aboriginal cultural
heritage),

(g) to promote good design and amenity of the built environment,

(h) to promote the proper construction and maintenance of buildings, including the protection of the
health and safety of their occupants,

(i) to promote the sharing of the responsibility for environmental planning and assessment between the
different levels of government in the State,

(j) to provide increased opportunity for community participation in environmental planning and
assessment.

The applicants written request argues, in part:

"An exception to the development standard is sought, as compliance is unreasonable given the
extremely steep natural topography and limited building platform of the site. The existing side and
front setbacks and location of the established dwelling restrict development, expansion or
renovation to any other dimension.

The proposal does not seek to increase the number of storeys nor raise the ridge or floor levels
or existing approved building height, but merely extend a lower pitch of roof over the existing
decking to provide additional space to the living, kitchen and bedroom. Exceedance of the height
control will not create additional building bulk nor result in unreasonable environmental impacts in
terms of overshadowing, loss of views, loss of privacy or loss of visual amenity and a reduction in
this bulk would not create additional benefit for the locality or adjoining properties.”

It is agreed that the breach occurs as a result of the steep topography of the site and the siting of the
existing dwelling. It is also agreed that the breach does not result in any unreasonable impacts to
any surrounding properties.

In this regard, the applicant’s written request has demonstrated that the proposed development is an
orderly and economic use and development of the land, and that the structure is of a good design that
will reasonably protect and improve the amenity of the surrounding built environment, therefore
satisfying cls 1.3 (c) and (g) of the EPA Act.

Therefore, the applicant's written request has adequately demonstrated that there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard as required by cl 4.6

(3)(b)-

Therefore, Council is satisfied that the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the
matters required to be demonstrated by cl 4.6(3).

Clause 4.6 (4)(a)(ii) (Public Interest) Assessment:
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cl 4.6 (4)(a)(ii) requires the consent authority to be satisfied that:

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of
the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is
proposed to be carried out

Comment:

In considering whether or not the proposed development will be in the public interest, consideration
must be given to the underlying objectives of the Height of Buildings development standard and the
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone. An assessment against these objectives is provided
below.

Objectives of the Development Standard

The underlying objectives of the standard, pursuant to Clause 4.3 — ‘Height of Buildings’ of the MLEP
2013 are:

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:
a) to provide for building heights and roof forms that are consistent with the topographic
landscape, prevailing building height and desired future streetscape character in the locality,

Comment

A portion of the proposal seeks to change a small section of the existing roof form however,
there will not result in an increase in overall height of the existing dwelling house. The existing
dwelling has a single storey street presence which is consistent with the existing streetscape
along the eastern side of West Street. The proposed works are predominantly located to the rear
of the dwelling and are consistent with the desired future character.

b) to control the bulk and scale of buildings,

Comment

The proposal does not comply with the wall height and side setback built form controls.
Compliance with these controls would be difficult to achieve due to the steep topography of the
site and the height of the existing building. The bulk and scale is minimised through utilising the
existing hard surface area being the rear deck to facilitate the additional internal floor space. In
addition, substantial open space and landscaping has been maintained on site.

¢) to minimise disruption to the following:

(i) views to nearby residential development from public spaces (including the harbour and
foreshores),

(i) views from nearby residential development to public spaces (including the harbour and
foreshores),

(iii) views between public spaces (including the harbour and foreshores),

Comment
The proposal has been designed to minimise the impact on views to and from public and private

places.

d) to provide solar access to public and private open spaces and maintain adequate sunlight
access to private open spaces and to habitable rooms of adjacent dwellings,
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Comment
A reasonable level of solar access is maintained to public and private open spaces as well as
habitable room of adjoining dwellings.

e) to ensure the height and bulk of any proposed building or structure in a recreation or
environmental protection zone has regard to existing vegetation and topography and any other
aspect that might conflict with bushland and surrounding land uses.

Comment
Not Applicable

Conclusion

For the reasons detailed above, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives of the
building height development standard.

Objectives for the R2 Low Density Residential Zone
The underlying objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone are:

a) To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential
environment.

Comment
The proposal maintains the existing low density residential use of the site.

b) To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.

Comment
The proposal seeks to provide additional internal floor space to maximise the amenity for the
residents of the dwelling.

Conclusion
For the reasons detailed above, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives of
the R2 Low Density Residential zone.

Clause 4.6 (4)(b) (Concurrence of the Secretary) Assessment:

cl. 4.6(4)(b) requires the concurrence of the Secretary to be obtained in order for development consent
to be granted.

Planning Circular PS 18-003 dated 21 February 2018, as issued by the NSW Department of Planning,
advises that the concurrence of the Secretary may be assumed for exceptions to development
standards under environmental planning instruments that adopt Clause 4.6 of the Standard Instrument.
In this regard, given the consistency of the variation to the objectives of the zone, and in accordance
with correspondence from the Deputy Secretary on 24 May 2019, Council staff under the delegation of
the Development Determination Panel, may assume the concurrence of the Secretary for variations to
the Height of building Development Standard associated with a single dwelling house (Class 1
building).
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a) to provide for building heights and roof forms that are consistent with the topographic landscape,
prevailing building height and desired future streetscape character in the locality,

Comment

A portion of the proposal seeks to change a small section of the existing roof form however, there will
not result in an increase in overall height of the existing dwelling house. The existing dwelling has a
single storey street presence which is consistent with the existing streetscape along the eastern side of
West Street. The proposed works are predominantly located to the rear of the dwelling and are
consistent with the desired future character.

b) to control the bulk and scale of buildings,

Comment

The proposal does not comply with the wall height and side setback built form controls. Compliance
with these controls would be difficult to achieve due to the steep topography of the site and the height of
the existing building. The bulk and scale is minimised through utilising the existing hard surface area
being the rear deck to facilitate the additional internal floor space. In addition, substantial open space
and landscaping has been maintained on site.

¢) to minimise disruption to the following:

(i) views to nearby residential development from public spaces (including the harbour and foreshores),
(i) views from nearby residential development to public spaces (including the harbour and foreshores),
(i) views between public spaces (including the harbour and foreshores),

Comment
The proposal has been designed to minimise the impact on views to and from public and private
places.

d) to provide solar access to public and private open spaces and maintain adequate sunlight access to
private open spaces and to habitable rooms of adjacent dwellings,

Comment
A reasonable level of solar access is maintained to public and private open spaces as well as habitable
room of adjoining dwellings.

e) to ensure the height and bulk of any proposed building or structure in a recreation or environmental
protection zone has regard to existing vegetation and topography and any other aspect that might
conflict with bushland and surrounding land uses.

Comment
Not Applicable.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
with the relevant objectives of MLEP, MDCP, and the objectives specified in section 1.3(a) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment finds that the
proposal is supported, in this particular circumstance.

4.1.4 Setbacks (front, side and rear) and Building Separation

The proposed 1.0m side setback to the northern and southern side boundaries do not comply with the
requirements of 4.0m to the northern boundary and 4.4m to the southern boundary. The new windows
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proposed along the northern elevation do not comply with the 3.0m side setback requirement for new
windows. With regard to the consideration for a variation, the development is considered against the
underlying Objectives of the Control as follows:

Objective 1) To maintain and enhance the existing streetscape including the desired spatial proportions
of the street, the street edge and the landscape character of the street.

Comment

The proposed 1.0m side setbacks are consistent with the existing development on the subject site. In
addition, the side setback of 1.0m is consistent with adjoining and surrounding development
maintaining the pattern of development along West Street. The existing streetscape will not adversely
be impacted by the proposal.

Objective 2) To ensure and enhance local amenity by:

e providing privacy;
providing equitable access to light, sunshine and air movement; and

e facilitating view sharing and maintaining adequate space between buildings to limit impacts on views
and vistas from private and public spaces.

s defining and adding character to the streetscape including the provision of adequate space between
buildings to create a rhythm or pattern of spaces; and

e facilitating safe and adequate traffic conditions including levels of visibility around corner lots at the
street intersection.

Comment

A reasonable level of amenity currently enjoyed by the residents of the subject site and the surrounding
and adjoining properties will not be impacted by the proposal. The new windows along the northern
elevation do not present a privacy concern as there is no adjoining neighbours to the north of the site,
the north being an unmade road. The windows are not excessive in size and there is sufficient spatial
separation between the windows and surrounding dwellings.

Objective 3) To promote flexibility in the siting of buildings.

Comment

The proposed works are located within the existing footprint of the dwelling and will result in a reduction
in the extent of the existing upper level deck to accommodate larger internal floor area. No
unreasonable impacts to the adjoining properties will arise from the proposed works.

Objective 4) To enhance and maintain natural features by:

e accommodating planting, including deep soil zones, vegetation consolidated across sites, native
vegetation and native trees;

e ensuring the nature of development does not unduly detract from the context of the site and
particularly in relation to the nature of any adjoining Open Space lands and National Parks; and

e ensuring the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy No 19 - Urban Bushland are
satisfied.

Comment
The proposal will not result in a reduction in the existing level of landscaping onsite. The existing level
of landscaping onsite is sufficient to accommodate a variety of planting.
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Objective 5) To assist in appropriate bush fire asset protection zones.

Comment
The subject site is not located in a bushfire zone.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent
with the relevant objectives of MDCP and the objectives specified in section 1.3(a) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment finds that the proposal is supported,
in this particular circumstance.

THREATENED SPECIES, POPULATIONS OR ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITIES

The proposal will not significantly effect threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or
their habitats.

CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN

The proposal is consistent with the principles of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design.
POLICY CONTROLS

Northern Beaches Section 7.12 Contributions Plan 2019

As the estimated cost of works is less than $100,001.00 the policy is not applicable to the assessment
of this application.

CONCLUSION

The site has been inspected and the application assessed having regard to all documentation
submitted by the applicant and the provisions of;

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000;
All relevant and draft Environmental Planning Instruments;
Manly Local Environment Plan;

Manly Development Control Plan; and

Codes and Policies of Council.

This assessment has taken into consideration the submitted plans, Statement of Environmental Effects,
all other documentation supporting the application and public submissions, and does not result in any
unreasonable impacts on surrounding, adjoining, adjacent and nearby properties subject to the
conditions contained within the recommendation.

In consideration of the proposal and the merit consideration of the development, the proposal is
considered to be:

Consistent with the objectives of the DCP

Consistent with the zone objectives of the LEP

Consistent with the aims of the LEP

Consistent with the objectives of the relevant EPls

Consistent with the objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
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Conclusions on the Assessment of the Application

The proposed development includes a rear extension of the upper floor level of the existing dwelling
house to maximise the internal amenity for the residents of the subject site. Whilst there is a non-
compliance with the height of buildings development standard under the MLEP 2013 and the wall
height and side setback requirements under the MDCP 2013, the bulk and scale of the existing dwelling
will not be significantly increased upon. The proposal is suitable for the site considering the manner in
which it is designed on this significantly constrained site (steep slope) and the lack of unreasonable
amenity or visual impact.

On balance, the proposal should be approved as the design is reasonable for the site and locality by
virtue of the appropriate scale and separation from surrounding development, and on the basis that
there will not be unreasonable amenity impacts.

Therefore, the variations to the planning controls should be supported and the application approved.

It is considered that all processes and assessments have been satisfactorily addressed and that
proposed development constitutes the proper and orderly planning for the site or the locality.

It is considered that the proposed development satisfies the appropriate controls and that all processes
and assessments have been satisfactorily addressed.

RECOMMENDATION

That Northern Beaches Council as the consent authority vary clause 4.3 Height of

Building development standard pursuant to clause 4.6 of the MLEP 2013 as the applicant’s written
request has adequately addressed the merits required to be demonstrated by subclause (3) and the
proposed development will be in the public interest and is consistent with the objectives of the standard
and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried
out.

Accordingly Council as the consent authority grant Development Consent to DA2019/1317 for

Alterations and additions to a dwelling house on land at Lot 901 DP 546541, 26 West Street,
BALGOWLAH, subject to the conditions printed below:

DEVELOPMENT CONSENT OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS

1. Approved Plans and Supporting Documentation
The development must be carried out in compliance (except as amended by any other condition
of consent) with the following:

a) Approved Plans

Architectural Plans - Endorsed with Council's stamp
Drawing No. Dated Prepared By
DWG 1219-1,2, 3,and 4 November 2019 Shimdesign

b) Any plans and / or documentation submitted to satisfy the Conditions of this consent.
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c) The development is to be undertaken generally in accordance with the following:

Waste Management Plan

Drawing No/Title. Dated Prepared By

Waste Management Plan 20/11/119 Shimdesign

In the event of any inconsistency between conditions of this consent and the
drawings/documents referred to above, the conditions of this consent will prevail.

Reason: To ensure the work is carried out in accordance with the determination of Council and
approved plans.

Prescribed Conditions

(a)
(b)

(c)

(e)

All building works must be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the
Building Code of Australia (BCA).

BASIX affected development must comply with the schedule of BASIX commitments
specified within the submitted BASIX Certificate (demonstrated compliance upon
plans/specifications is required prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate);

A sign must be erected in a prominent position on any site on which building work,
subdivision work or demolition work is being carried out:

(i) showing the name, address and telephone number of the Principal Certifying
Authority for the work, and

(ii) showing the name of the principal contractor (if any) for any building work and
a telephone number on which that person may be contacted outside working
hours, and

(iii) stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited.

Any such sign is to be maintained while the building work, subdivision work or
demolition work is being carried out, but must be removed when the work has been
completed.

Residential building work within the meaning of the Home Building Act 1989 must not
be carried out unless the Principal Certifying Authority for the development to which the
work relates (not being the Council) has given the Council written notice of the
following information:

(i) in the case of work for which a principal contractor is required to be appointed:
A. the name and licence number of the principal contractor, and
B. the name of the insurer by which the work is insured under Part 6 of
that Act,
(ii) in the case of work to be done by an owner-builder:
A. the name of the owner-builder, and
B. if the owner-builder is required to hold an owner-builder permit under

that Act, the number of the owner-builder permit.
If arrangements for doing the residential building work are changed while the work is in
progress so that the information notified under becomes out of date, further work must
not be carried out unless the Principal Certifying Authority for the development to which
the work relates (not being the Council) has given the Council written notice of the
updated information.

Development that involves an excavation that extends below the level of the base of
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the footings of a building on adjoining land, the person having the benéefit of the
development consent must, at the person's own expense:

(i) protect and support the adjoining premises from possible damage from the
excavation, and

(ii) where necessary, underpin the adjoining premises to prevent any such
damage.

(iii) must, at least 7 days before excavating below the level of the base of the

footings of a building on an adjoining allotment of land, give notice of intention
to do so to the owner of the adjoining allotment of land and furnish particulars
of the excavation to the owner of the building being erected or demolished.
(iv) the owner of the adjoining allotment of land is not liable for any part of the cost
of work carried out for the purposes of this clause, whether carried out on the
allotment of land being excavated or on the adjoining allotment of land.

In this clause, allotment of land includes a public road and any other public place.
Reason: Legislative requirement.
General Requirements
(a) Unless authorised by Council:
Building construction and delivery of material hours are restricted to:
e 7.00am to 5.00 pm inclusive Monday to Friday,
e 8.00am to 1.00 pm inclusive on Saturday,
e No work on Sundays and Public Holidays.
Demolition and excavation works are restricted to:
e 8.00am to 5.00 pm Monday to Friday only.
(Excavation work includes the use of any excavation machinery and the use of
jackhammers, rock breakers, excavators, loaders and the like, regardless of whether

the activities disturb or alter the natural state of the existing ground stratum or are
breaking up/removing materials from the site).

(b) Should any asbestos be uncovered on site, its demolition and removal must be carried
out in accordance with WorkCover requirements and the relevant Australian Standards.
(c) At all times after the submission the Notice of Commencement to Council, a copy of the

Development Consent and Construction Certificate is to remain onsite at all times until
the issue of a final Occupation Certificate. The consent shall be available for perusal of
any Authorised Officer.

(d) Where demolition works have been completed and new construction works have not
commenced within 4 weeks of the completion of the demolition works that area
affected by the demolition works shall be fully stabilised and the site must be
maintained in a safe and clean state until such time as new construction works
commence.

(e) Onsite toilet facilities (being either connected to the sewer or an accredited sewer
management facility) for workers are to be provided for construction sites at a rate of 1
per 20 persons.
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(f) Prior to the release of the Construction Certificate, payment of the Long Service Levy is
required. This payment can be made at Council or to the Long Services Payments
Corporation. Payment is not required where the value of the works is less than
$25,000. The Long Service Levy is calculated on 0.35% of the building and
construction work. The levy rate and level in which it applies is subject to legislative
change. The applicable fee at the time of payment of the Long Service Levy will apply.

(g) The applicant shall bear the cost of all works associated with the development that
occurs on Council’'s property.
(h) No skip bins, building materials, demolition or excavation waste of any nature, and no

hoist, plant or machinery (crane, concrete pump or lift) shall be placed on Council’'s
footpaths, roadways, parks or grass verges without Council Approval.

(i) Demolition materials and builders' wastes are to be removed to approved
waste/recycling centres.
(j) No trees or native shrubs or understorey vegetation on public property (footpaths,

roads, reserves, etc.) or on the land to be developed shall be removed or damaged
during construction unless specifically approved in this consent including for the
erection of any fences, hoardings or other temporary works.

(k) Prior to the commencement of any development onsite for:
i) Building/s that are to be erected
i) Building/s that are situated in the immediate vicinity of a public place and is
dangerous to persons or property on or in the public place
iii) Building/s that are to be demolished
iv) For any work/s that is to be carried out
v) For any work/s that is to be demolished

The person responsible for the development site is to erect or install on or around the
development area such temporary structures or appliances (wholly within the
development site) as are necessary to protect persons or property and to prevent
unauthorised access to the site in order for the land or premises to be maintained in a
safe or healthy condition. Upon completion of the development, such temporary
structures or appliances are to be removed within 7 days.

n A “Road Opening Permit” must be obtained from Council, and all appropriate charges
paid, prior to commencement of any work on Council property. The owner/applicant
shall be responsible for all public utilities and services in the area of the work, shall
notify all relevant Authorities, and bear all costs associated with any repairs and/or
adjustments as those Authorities may deem necessary.

Reason: To ensure that works do not interfere with reasonable amenity expectations of
residents and the community.

FEES / CHARGES / CONTRIBUTIONS

4.

Security Bond

A bond (determined from cost of works) of $1,500 and an inspection fee in accordance with
Council's Fees and Charges paid as security to ensure the rectification of any damage that may
occur to the Council infrastructure contained within the road reserve adjoining the site as a
result of construction or the transportation of materials and equipment to and from the
development site.

An inspection fee in accordance with Council adopted fees and charges (at the time of payment)
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is payable for each kerb inspection as determined by Council (minimum (1) one inspection).

All bonds and fees shall be deposited with Council prior to Construction Certificate or demolition
work commencing, details demonstrating payment are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority
prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.

To process the inspection fee and bond payment a Bond Lodgement Form must be completed
with the payments (a copy of the form is attached to this consent and alternatively a copy is
located on Council's website at www.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au).

Reason: To ensure adequate protection of Council's infrastructure.

CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE CONSTRUCTION
CERTIFICATE

5. Compliance with Standards
The development is required to be carried out in accordance with all relevant Australian

Standards.

Details demonstrating compliance with the relevant Australian Standard are to be submitted to
the Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.

Reason: To ensure the development is constructed in accordance with appropriate standards.

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE COMPLIED WITH PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE
OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

6. House / Building Number
House/building number is to be affixed to the building to be readily visible from the public
domain.

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior
to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate.

Reason: Proper identification of buildings.
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SHIMDESIGN

51 careel head road avalon nsw 2107
mob 0400 898 744
email k2shimeld@gmail.com

4-03-2020

Dear Ashley

DA 2019/1317 26 West Street, Balgowlah

REQUEST FOR VARIATION TO HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS
DEVELOPMENT STANDARD PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 4.4(3)
OF MANLY LEP2013

Clause 4.3 Building Height

Clause 4.3 of the mManly LEP 2013 and the associated map prescribe a maximum
building height of 8.5m for this site. Due to the existing development and the
topography of the site, the proposed new works will have a maximum height of
approximately 13m.

The proposal is considered acceptable and meets the objectives of the clause, with
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard.

Compliance is impossible and unnecessary in this case, as the proposal achieves the
objectives of the clause.
The objectives of Clause 4.3 are as follows;

(a) to provide for building heights and roof forms that are consistent with the
topographic landscape, prevailing building height and desired future streetscape
character in the locality,

(b) to control the bulk and scale of buildings,

(c) to minimise disruption to the following:

(i) views to nearby residential development from public spaces (including the harbour
and foreshores),

(i) views from nearby residential development to public spaces (including the harbour
and foreshores),

(iii) views between public spaces (including the harbour and foreshores),

(d) to provide solar access to public and private open spaces and maintain adequate
sunlight access to private open spaces and to habitable rooms of adjacent dwellings,
(e) to ensure the height and bulk of any proposed building or structure in a recreation
or environmental protection zone has regard to existing vegetation and topography
and any other aspect that might conflict with bushland and surrounding land uses.

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards
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51 careel head road avalon nsw 2107
mob 0400 898 744
email k2shimeld@gmail.com

Clause 4.6 of the iManly Local Environmental Plan 2013 allows for exceptions to
Development Standards. The cbjectives of this Clause 4.6 are;

a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development
standards to particular development.

b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by dllowing flexibility in
particular circumstances.

The clause goes on to state:

2) Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development
even though the development would contravene a development standard imposed by
this or any other environmental planning instrument. However, this clause does not
apply to a development standard that is expressly excluded from the operation of this
clause.

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard
by demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary
in the circumstances of the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening
the development standard

(4) Consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development
standard unless:

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to
be demonstrated by subclause (3), and

(i) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.

This document constitutes the written request referred to in Clause 4.6(3) in relation
to the proposal’'s breach of the height of building development standard.

The NSW Department of Planning and Infrastructure (DP&I) provides guidance on
how to prepare Clause 4.6 variations; ‘Varying development standards: A Guide’
(August 2011). This written request to vary the standards is based on the DP&I's
Guide.

Clause 4.6(3) and 4.6(4)
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The proposal is considered against the four matters required to be established under
Clause 4.6.

1.Compliance with the development standard must be unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case:

The most common way of establishing that compliance with a standard is
unreasonable and unnecessary is to establish that the objectives of the standard are
met, even though the standard is not complied with: see Wehbe v Pittwater Council
[2007] NSWLEC 827, Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018]
NSWLEC 118 and Al Maha Pty Ltd v Huajun Investments Pty Lid [2018] NSWCA
245,

This objection relies on this method.

Compliance with the objectives of the height standard is addressed under Point 4
below.

Additionally,
-Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary as the
proposal will have limited impact on the streetscape.

-Exceedance of the height control will not create additional building bulk nor result in
unreasonable environmental impacts in terms of overshadowing, loss of views, loss
of privacy or loss of visual amenity and a reduction in this bulk would not create
additional benefit for the locality or adjoining properties.

-The proposal does not seek to increase the number of storeys nor raise the ridge or
floor levels or existing approved building height, but merely extend a lower pitch of
roof over the existing decking to provide additional space to the living, kitchen and
bedroom.

-Compliance is unreasonable given the extremely steep natural topography and
limited building platform of the site. The existing side and front setbacks and location
of the established dwelling restrict development, expansion or renovation to any
other dimension.

2. There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to allow Council to be
satisfied that a variation to the development standard should be supported.

-The proposal achieves the desired outcomes of the development standard in that
the proposed height and roof form is consistent with the topographic landscape and
prevailing building height. The proposal preserves the environmental and solar
amenity of neighbouring properties and public views and access and is consistent
with the height, bulk and scale of the desired future character of the locality with
negligible impact to the streetscape or neighbouring properties.

-The development is constrained by the siting of the existing development and
sloping topography of the site.

-The proposal promotes good sustainable design and enhances the amenity of the
occupants and the immediate areaq, justifying the flexible application of the
development standard.
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3. The applicants written request has adequately addressed the matters required to
be demonstrated.

4 The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with
the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within
the zone in which the development is proposed.

Objective a) To provide for building heights and roof forms that are consistent with
the topographic landscape, prevailing building height and desired future character
in the locality.

Comment: The existing surrounding development comprises a mix of one, two and
three storey detached residential dwelings on varied sized allotments. The proposed
roof extension is over the existing decking and follows the slope of the land.

Objective b) To control the bulk and scale of the building.
Comment: The existing approved wall and roof heights lie outside the 8.5m limitf.

Objective c) To minimize disruption to the following — views to and from nearby
residential development and public spaces and views between public spaces.
Comment: The proposed height variation does not affect any neighbouring property
or views or vistas to or from a public space. The neighbours to the high side of West
Street have been approached and are happy that the ridge height shall not be
altered and their ocean and harbour views shall not be affected. The neighbouring
dwelling to the southern side is sef forward of the proposed works. (Only the garage
lies adjacent)

Objective d) To provide solar access to public and private spaces and maintain
adequate sunlight access to private open space and habitable rooms of adjacent
dwellings.

Comment; Solar access to the unformed Lower Beach Street and public pathway
shall not be affected as it lies to the Northern boundary. There is a significant
landscaped buffer to the pathway.

Objective e) To ensure the height and bulk of any proposed structure has regard to
existing vegetation and topography and any other aspect that may conflict with
bushland.

Comment: The proposed works do not result in any variation to the existing
landscaped area or impervious area. The site is within a residential setting with
significant bushland and indigenous landscaping to the lower eastern half of the site.

Conclusion
This submission is considered to adequately address the matters required by Clause

4.6 and demonstrates that strict compliance with the development standard would
be unreasonable and unnecessary.
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This proposal is consistent with the height standard and zone objectives and the lack
of adverse impact arising demonstrates sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the standard and supporting the submission. Thus the
development shall also be within the public interest.

Yours sincerely

Kerrie Shimeld
For mark Richards and Gaenor Meakes
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ITEM 3.3 MOD2019/0450 - 15 THYRA ROAD, PALM BEACH -
MODIFICATION OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT N0373/11
GRANTED FOR ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO THE
EXISTING DWELLING INCLUDING A NEW CARPORT AND

DRIVEWAY
REPORTING MANAGER  Rodney Piggott
TRIM FILE REF 2020/125767
ATTACHMENTS 1 Assessment Report

2 Site Plan & Elevations

PURPOSE

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of the
Charter.

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER

THAT Council as the consent authority approve Mod2019/0450 for Modification of
Development Consent N0373/11 granted for alterations and additions to the existing
dwelling including a new carport and driveway on land at Lot 15 DP 18612, 15 Thyra
Road, Palm Beach, subject to the conditions outlined in the Assessment Report.
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existing dwelling including new carport and driveway".

The modifications are limited to the rear setback area consisting of landscaping, stairs and the pool
area. The dwelling design and carport remains unchanged. Specifically, the modification of the consent
involves:

e [Existing pool to be demolished and reconstructed in new location (previous development
consent was for refurbishment of existing pool) along with spa;

e [Existing paving to be removed and replaced with soft landscaping;

New masonry (pool barrier) wall setback 0.9m from northern boundary;

e [Existing pergola structure to be demolished & replaced with new structure containing pool
equipment enclosure and BBQ area (previous development consent was for refurbishment to
structure); and

e  Existing stair structure to be demolished & replaced with new stone stairs integrated into natural
rock face.

ASSESSMENT INTRODUCTION

The application has been assessed in accordance with the requirements of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979 and the associated Regulations. In this regard:

e An assessment report and recommendation has been prepared (the subject of this report)
taking into account all relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, and the associated regulations;

e A site inspection was conducted and consideration has been given to the impacts of the
development upon the subject site and adjoining, surrounding and nearby properties;

e Noitification to adjoining and surrounding properties, advertisement (where required) and referral
to relevant internal and external bodies in accordance with the Act, Regulations and relevant
Development Control Plan;

e A review and consideration of all submissions made by the public and community interest
groups in relation to the application;

e A review and consideration of all documentation provided with the application (up to the time of
determination);

e A review and consideration of all referral comments provided by the relevant Council Officers,
State Government Authorities/Agencies and Federal Government Authorities/Agencies on the
proposal.

SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT ISSUES

Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014 - 7.1 Acid sulfate soils

Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014 - 7.2 Earthworks

Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014 - 7.6 Biodiversity protection

Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014 - 7.7 Geotechnical hazards

Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014 - 7.8 Limited development on foreshore area

Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014 - 7.10 Essential services

Pittwater 21 Development Control Plan - D12.6 Side and rear building line

Pittwater 21 Development Control Plan - D12.10 Landscaped Area - Environmentally Sensitive Land

SITE DESCRIPTION
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(SREPs)
SEPP 55 - Remediation of Land

Clause 7 (1) (a) of SEPP 55 requires the Consent Authority to consider whether land is contaminated.
Council records indicate that the subject site has been used for residential purposes for a significant
period of time with no prior land uses. In this regard it is considered that the site poses no risk of
contamination and therefore, no further consideration is required under Clause 7 (1) (b) and (c) of
SEPP 55 and the land is considered to be suitable for the residential land use.

SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004

A BASIX certificate was submitted with the original application which involved alterations and additions
to the dwelling, and landscaping.

The proposed modifications do not alter the internal floor area or arrangement of the dwelling. The
proposed pool is less than 40,000 litres and therefore, an amended BASIX is not required as part of this
modification application.

SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007

Ausgrid

Clause 45 of the SEPP requires the Consent Authority to consider any development application (or an
application for modification of consent) for any development carried out:

e within or immediately adjacent to an easement for electricity purposes (whether or not the
electricity infrastructure exists).
immediately adjacent to an electricity substation.
within 5.0m of an overhead power line.
includes installation of a swimming pool any part of which is: within 30m of a structure
supporting an overhead electricity transmission line and/or within 5.0m of an overhead electricity
power line.

Comment:

The proposal was referred to Ausgrid. No response has been received within the 21 day statutory
period and therefore, it is assumed that no objections are raised and no conditions are recommended.
SEPP (Coastal Management) 2018

The site is subject to SEPP Coastal Management (2018). Accordingly, an assessment under the SEPP
has been carried out as follows:

13 Development on land within the coastal environment area
(1) Development consent must not be granted to development on land that is within the coastal

environment area unless the consent authority has considered whether the proposed
development is likely to cause an adverse impact on the following:
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(a) the integrity and resilience of the biophysical, hydrological (surface and groundwater)
and ecological environment,

(b) coastal environmental values and natural coastal processes,

(c) the water quality of the marine estate (within the meaning of the Marine Estate

Management Act 2014), in particular, the cumulative impacts of the proposed
development on any of the sensitive coastal lakes identified in Schedule 1,

(d) marine vegetation, native vegetation and fauna and their habitats, undeveloped
headlands and rock platforms,

(e) existing public open space and safe access to and along the foreshore, beach,
headland or rock platform for members of the public, including persons with a
disability,

(f) Aboriginal cultural heritage, practices and places,

(9) the use of the surf zone.

Comment:

The proposal has been considered against the matters listed (a) - (g) and the extent of the
modifications are not considered to have a detrimental impact upon the coastal environment area. An
assessment has been undertaken by Council's NECC Coastal officer and they have confirmed
acceptance of the proposal with regard to the matters listed in Clause 13.

(2) Development consent must not be granted to development on land to which this clause applies
unless the consent authority is satisfied that:
(a) the development is designed, sited and will be managed to avoid an adverse impact
referred to in subclause (1), or
(b) if that impact cannot be reasonably avoided—the development is designed, sited and
will be managed to minimise that impact, or
(c) if that impact cannot be minimised—the development will be managed to mitigate that
impact.
Comment:

The proposal involves relocation of the existing pool to elsewhere within the site, consisting of an
inground swimming pool which will have limited additional visual impact upon the coastal area. The
proposal to rebuilt the pergola does not create an impact upon the coastal environment area and is
placed no further into the foreshore area of the site. Therefore, the proposal is considered to have been
designed and sited to avoid adverse impacts to the coastal environment.

14 Development on land within the coastal use area

1)
(a) has considered whether the proposed development is likely to cause an adverse

impact on the following:
(i) existing, safe access to and along the foreshore, beach, headland or rock platform
for members of the public, including persons with a disability,
(ii) overshadowing, wind funnelling and the loss of views from public places to
foreshores,
(iii) the visual amenity and scenic qualities of the coast, including coastal headlands,
(iv) Aboriginal cultural heritage, practices and places,
(v) cultural and built environment heritage, and

(b) is satisfied that:
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7.7 Geotechnical hazards

The applicant has provided an addendum letter to the original geotechnical report which was provided
in support of the original application (NO373/11). The addendum letter is prepared by a suitably
qualified geotechnical engineer and states that the proposed modifications do not alter the original
recommendations of the geotechnical report and the site is suitable for the development with regard to
landslip risk and geotechnical hazards. Council's development engineer has reviewed the report
provided with the application and is satisfied that it adequately addresses geotechnical risk.

Therefore, Council is satisfied that the proposal is compliant with the Clause.
7.8 Limited development on foreshore area

The proposal involves works within the foreshore area which consist of:
Waterway Access Stairs;

Swimming Pool;

Fencing; and
Rebuilding of a pergola.

In accordance with Clause (2)(b), development consent may be granted for waterway access stairs,
swimming pools and fencing within the Foreshore Area.

In accordance with Clause (2)(a), consent may be granted for the extension, alterations and rebuilding
of an existing building wholly or partly in the foreshore area, but only if the development will not result in
the footprint of the building extending further into the foreshore area. Under the original application,
NO373/11, consent was granted to rebuild the existing pergola in the same location. Figure 1 shows the
location of the pergola to be rebuild under NO373/11, which included an enclosed fibro building.
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Comment: The replacement of the staircase will be of stone construction, along with a masonry pergola
which is considered compatible with the surrounding development. The proposed pool will be in-ground
with stone coping.

(c) the development will not cause environmental harm such as:

(i) pollution or siltation of the waterway, or

(ii) an adverse effect on surrounding uses, marine habitat, wetland areas, fauna and flora habi
(i) an adverse effect on drainage patterns, or

(iv) the removal or disturbance of remnant riparian vegetation, and

Comment: Council's development engineer, biodiversity officer and coastal officer have all reviewed the
proposal and area satisfied the proposal will not cause environmental harm. Additional vegetation will
not be removed as part of the modifications.

(d) the development will not cause congestion or generate conflict between people using open space
areas or the waterway, and

Comment: The proposal maintains existing access arrangements via a staircase between the site and
waterway area.

(e) opportunities to provide continuous public access along the foreshore and to the waterway will not
be compromised, and

Comment: The proposal staircase, although slightly enlarged, will not compromise public access along
the foreshore.

(f) any historic, scientific, cultural, social, archaeological, architectural, natural or aesthetic significance
of the land on which the development is to be carried out and of surrounding land will be maintained,
and

Comment: The significance of the waterway locality will be maintained and the proposed modifications
involve replacement of existing structures with new and improved structures.

(g) in the case of development for the alteration or rebuilding of an existing building wholly or partly in
the foreshore area, the alteration or rebuilding will not have an adverse impact on the amenity or

aesthetic appearance of the foreshore, and

Comment: The proposal to rebuild the existing pergola will result in a structure of like size and consist
of materials that will not be to the detriment of the aesthetic appearance of the foreshore.

(h) sea level rise, coastal erosion and recession, or change of flooding patterns as a result of climate
change have been considered.

Comment: Council's coastal environment team have reviewed the proposal with regard to sea rise and
have raised no concerns regarding this. The location of the structures are not considered to cause

further coastal erosion.

Subclause (5) requires Council to consider whether and to what extent the development would
encourage the following:

(a) continuous public access to and along the foreshore through or adjacent
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Comment: The proposal facilitates view sharing for neighbours.

To ensure a reasonable level of privacy, amenity and solar access is provided within the development
site and maintained to residential properties. (En, S)

Comment: The proposed structure does not contain any windows which would allow for overlooking.
The structure does not present any overshadowing being located at the northern extent of the site.

Substantial landscaping, a mature tree canopy and an attractive streetscape. (En, S)

Comment: The applicant has provided a detailed landscape plan demonstrating the ability of the site to
establish canopy tree planting.

Flexibility in the siting of buildings and access. (En, S)

Comment: Access is available for maintenance between the structure and northern boundary.
Vegetation is retained and enhanced to visually reduce the built form. (En)

Comment: The proposed structure does not require removal of any significant vegetation.

To ensure a landscaped buffer between commercial and residential zones is established.
Comment: Not applicable to the development.

The proposal is considered to be consistent with the desired outcomes of the Control within the PDCP
and therefore, the variation to the control is supported in this particular circumstance.

D12.10 Landscaped Area - Environmentally Sensitive Land
The original application NO373/11 was supported with a total landscaped area of 41.7% (279sgm). As
a result of the proposed modifications, the applicant has proposed to increase the landscaped area for

the site which will result in a total landscaped area of 42% (281sgm).

Therefore, the proposed modifications will result in an improvement to the non-compliance approved as
part of the original application and is supported in this circumstance.

THREATENED SPECIES, POPULATIONS OR ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITIES

The proposal will not significantly effect threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or
their habitats.

CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN

The proposal is consistent with the principles of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design.
POLICY CONTROLS

Northern Beaches Section 7.12 Contributions Plan 2019

Section 7.12 contributions were levied on the Development Application.
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CONCLUSION

The site has been inspected and the application assessed having regard to all documentation
submitted by the applicant and the provisions of:

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000;
All relevant and draft Environmental Planning Instruments;
Pittwater Local Environment Plan;

Pittwater Development Control Plan; and

Codes and Policies of Council.

This assessment has taken into consideration the submitted plans, Statement of Environmental Effects,
all other documentation supporting the application and public submissions, and does not result in any
unreasonable impacts on surrounding, adjoining, adjacent and nearby properties subject to the
conditions contained within the recommendation.

In consideration of the proposal and the merit consideration of the development, the proposal is
considered to be:

Consistent with the objectives of the DCP

Consistent with the zone objectives of the LEP

Consistent with the aims of the LEP

Consistent with the objectives of the relevant EPIs

Consistent with the objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

In summary, the proposed amendments are considered to be reasonable in the context of the site and
result in no unreasonable impacts for the neighbouring properties or the natural environment.
Therefore, the Section 4.55(2) application is recommended for approval to the DDP.

It is considered that the proposed development satisfies the appropriate controls and that all processes
and assessments have been satisfactorily addressed.

RECOMMENDATION
THAT Council as the consent authority grant approval to Modification Application No. Mod2019/0450
for Modification of Development Consent N0373/11 granted for alterations and additions to the existing

dwelling including a new carport and driveway on land at Lot 15 DP 18612,15 Thyra Road, PALM
BEACH, subject to the conditions printed below:

A. Add Condition No.1A - Modification of Consent - Approved Plans and supporting
Documentation to read as follows:

The development must be carried out in compliance (except as amended by any other condition of
consent) with the following:

a) Modification Approved Plans
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Requirements, to read as follows:

An Estuarine Planning Level (EPL) of 2.59m AHD has been adopted by Council for the subject site and
shall be applied to all development proposed below this level as follows:

e  All structural elements below 2.59m AHD shall be of flood compatible materials;

e All electrical equipment, wiring, fuel lines or any other service pipes and connections must
be located either above 2.59m AHD or waterproofed to this level; and

e The storage of toxic or potentially polluting goods, chemicals or materials, which may
be hazardous or pollute the waterway, is not permitted below 2.59m AHD.

e Allinterior power supplies (including electrical fittings, outlets and switches) must be located
at or above 2.59m AHD. All exterior power supplies (including electrical fittings, outlets and switches)
shall be located at or above 2.59m AHD to avoid the likelihood of contact with splashing waves and

spray.

Reason: To ensure aspect of the development are built at the appropriate level

E. Add Condition Prior to Any Commencement - Compliance with Arborist's Report
Recommendations Pre-Construction, to read as follows:

All pre-construction tree protection measures specified in the submitted Arborist Report including
Appendix C (Tree and Landscape Consultants 06/12/19) and these conditions of consent are to be
implemented at the appropriate stage of development. Compliance with pre-construction measures is to
be certified in writing by the project arborist and provided to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to
issue of the Construction Certificate.

Reason: To confirm compliance with tree protection/replacement measures in accordance with relevant
Natural Environment LEP/DCP controls.

F. Add condition to be Complied with during Demolition and Building Work - Compliance with
Arborist's Recommendations — During Construction, to read as follows:

All tree protection measures to be implemented during construction, as specified in the submitted
Arborist Report including Appendix C (Tree and Landscape Consultants 06/12/19) and these conditions
of consent are to be implemented at the appropriate stage of development. Compliance with these
measures is to be certified in writing by the project arborist, including photographic evidence, and
submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to issue of the Occupation Certificate.

Reason: To confirm compliance with tree protection/replacement measures in accordance with relevant
Natural Environment LEP/DCP controls.

G. Add condition to be complied with prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate -
Compliance with Arborist's Recommendations - During an Post-construction

All tree protection measures to be implemented following construction, as specified in the submitted
Arborist Report including Appendix C (Tree and Landscape Consultants 06/12/19) and these conditions
of consent, are to be implemented. Written certification of compliance is to be prepared by the project
arborist and submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to issue of the Occupation Certificate.
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Reason: To confirm compliance with tree protection/replacement measures in accordance with relevant
Natural Environment LEP/DCP controls.

H. Add condition to be complied with prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate - New
Vegetation Planing, to read as follows:

Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, evidence that the new landscaping comprises a
minimum of 80% locally native vegetation species chosen from the Pittwater Spotted Gum EEC
community as a proportion of the total number of plants is to be provided to the Principal Certifying
Autharity prior to issue of the Occupation Certificate.

Reason: To maintain native vegetation in accordance with relevant Natural Environment LEP/DCP
controls.
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ITEM 3.4

REPORTING MANAGER
TRIM FILE REF
ATTACHMENTS

PURPOSE

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.4 - 11 MARCH 2020

DA2019/1284 - 54 GOLF PARADE, MANLY - CONSTRUCTION
OF A DWELLING HOUSE

Steve Findlay
2020/125778

1 Assessment Report
2 Site Plan & Elevations

3 Clause 4.6 - Floor Space Ratio
4 Clause 4.6 - Height of Building

To refer the attached application for determination due to directions provided by the Department of
Planning & Environment in relation to applications with a clause 4.6 variation to the building height
standard and floor space ratio.

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER

THAT Council as the consent authority approve Development Consent to DA2019/1284
for Construction of a dwelling house on land at Lot 25 DP 1248867, 54 Golf Parade,
Manly, subject to the conditions outlined in the Assessment Report.
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(c) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new
development and the existing character and landscape of the
area,

(d) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on the use or
enjoyment of adjoining land and the public domain,

(e)  to provide for the viability of business zones and encourage
the development, expansion and diversity of business
activities that will contribute to economic growth, the retention
of local services and employment opportunities in local
centres.

It has been determined that the proposal has a gross floor area of 266.68
square metres, as defined, representing a floor space ratio of 0.62:1 and
therefore non-compliant with the FSR standard by 81.9 square metres or
16.9%.

2.2 Clause 4.6 — Exceptions to Development Standards
Clause 4.6(1) of MLEP provides:
(1) The objectives of this clause are:

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying
certain development standards to particular development,
and

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by
allowing flexibility in particular circumstances.

The decision of Chief Justice Preston in Initial Action Pty Ltd v
Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118 (“Initial Action”)
provides guidance in respect of the operation of clause 4.6 subject to
the clarification by the NSW Court of Appeal in RebelMH Neutral Bay
Pty Limited v North Sydney Council [2019] NSWCA 130 at [1], [4] &
[51] where the Court confirmed that properly construed, a consent
authority has to be satisfied that an applicant’s written request has in
fact demonstrated the matters required to be demonstrated by cl
4.6(3).

Initial Action involved an appeal pursuant to s56A of the Land &
Environment Court Act 1979 against the decision of a Commissioner.

At [90] of Initial Action the Court held that:
“In any event, cl 4.6 does not give substantive effect to the
objectives of the clause in cl 4.6(1)(a) or (b). There is no

provision that requires compliance with the objectives of the
clause. In particular, neither cf 4.6(3) nor (4) expressly or
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impliedly requires that development that contravenes a
development standard “achieve better outcomes for and from
development”. If objective (b) was the source of the
Commissioner’s test that non-compliant development should
achieve a beftter environmental planning outcome for the site
relative to a compliant development, the Commissioner was
mistaken. Clause 4.6 does not impose that test.”

The legal consequence of the decision in /nitial Action is that clause
4 6(1) is not an operational provision and that the remaining clauses
of clause 4.6 constitute the operational provisions.

Clause 4.6(2) of MLEP provides:

(2) Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted
for development even though the development would
contravene a development standard imposed by this or
any other environmental planning instrument. However,
this clause does not apply to a development standard that
is expressly excluded from the operation of this clause.

This clause applies to the clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio Development
Standard.

Clause 4.6(3) of MLEP provides:

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development
that contravenes a development standard unless the
consent authority has considered a written request from
the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the
development standard by demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of
the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning
grounds to justify contfravening the development
standard.

The proposed development does not comply with the floor space
ratio provision at 4.4 of MLEP which specifies a maximum building
height however strict compliance is considered to be unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of this case and there are
considered to be sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard.

The relevant arguments are set out later in this written request.

Clause 4.6(4) of MLEP provides:
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(4) Development consent must not be granted for development
that contravenes a development standard unless:

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:

(i)  the applicant’s written request has adequately
addressed the matters required to be
demonstrated by subclause (3), and

(i)  the proposed development will be in the public
interest because it is consistent with the objectives
of the particular standard and the objectives for
development within the zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out, and

(b) the concurrence of the Director-General has been
obtained.

In Initial Action the Court found that clause 4.6(4) required the
satisfaction of two preconditions ([14] & [28]). The first precondition
is found in clause 4.6(4)(a). That precondition requires the formation
of two positive opinions of satisfaction by the consent authority. The
first positive opinion of satisfaction (cl 4.6(4)(a)(i)) is that the
applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters
required to be demonstrated by clause 4.6(3)(a)(i) (/nitial Action at
[23)).

The second positive opinion of satisfaction (cl 4.6(4)(a)(ii)) is that the
proposed development will be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the development standard and the
objectives for development of the zone in which the development is
proposed to be carried out (/nitial Action at [27]). The second
precondition is found in clause 4.6(4)(b). The second precondition
requires the consent authority to be satisfied that that the
concurrence of the Secretary (of the Department of Planning and the
Environment) has been obtained (/nitial Action at [28]).

Under cl 64 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Regulation 2000, the Secretary has given written notice dated 21
February 2018, attached to the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued
on 21 February 2018, to each consent authority, that it may assume
the Secretary's concurrence for exceptions to development standards
in respect of applications made under cl 4.6, subject to the conditions
in the table in the notice.

Clause 4.6(5) of MLEP provides:
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(5) In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Director-
General must consider:

(a) whether contravention of the development standard
raises any matter of significance for State or regional
environmental planning, and

(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development
standard, and

(c) any other matters required to be taken info
consideration by the Director-General before granting
concurrence.

As these proceedings are the subject of an appeal to the Land &
Environment Court, the Court has the power under cl 4.6(2) to grant
development consent for development that contravenes a
development standard, if it is satisfied of the matters in cl 4.6(4)(a),
without obtaining or assuming the concurrence of the Secretary
under cl 4.6(4)(b), by reason of s 39(6) of the Court Act.
Nevertheless, the Court should still consider the matters in cl 4.6(5)
when exercising the power to grant development consent for
development that contravenes a development standard: Fast Buck$ v
Byron Shire Council (1999) 103 LGERA 94 at 100; Wehbe v Pittwater
Council at [41] (Initial Action at [29]).

Clause 4.6(6) relates to subdivision and is not relevant to the
development. Clause 4.6(7) is administrative and requires the
consent authority to keep a record of its assessment of the clause 4.6
variation. Clause 4.6(8) is only relevant so as to note that it does not
exclude clause 4.4 of MLEP from the operation of clause 4.6.

3.0 Relevant Case Law

In Initial Action the Court summarised the legal requirements of
clause 4.6 and confirmed the continuing relevance of previous case
law at [13] to [29]. In particular the Court confirmed that the five
common ways of establishing that compliance with a development
standard might be unreasonable and unnecessary as identified in
Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446; [2007] NSWLEC
827 continue to apply as follows:

17. The first and most commonly invoked way is to establish that
compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary because the objectives of the development
standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with
the standard: Wehbe v Pittwater Council at [42] and [43].

18. A second way is to establish that the underlying objective or
purpose is not relevant to the development with the
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consequence that compliance is unnecessary: Wehbe v
Pittwater Council at [45].

A third way is to establish that the underlying objective or
purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was
required with the consequence that compliance is
unreasonable: Wehbe v Pittwater Council at [46].

A fourth way is to establish that the development standard has
been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council’'s own
decisions in granting development consents that depart from
the standard and hence compliance with the standard is
unnecessary and unreasonable: Wehbe v Pittwater Council at

[47].

A fifth way is to establish that the zoning of the particular land
on which the development is proposed to be carried out was
unreasonable or inappropriate so that the development
standard, which was appropriate for that zoning, was also
unreasonable or unnecessary as it applied to that land and
that compliance with the standard in the circumstances of the
case would also be unreasonable or unnecessary: Wehbe v
Pittwater Council at [48]. However, this fifth way of establishing
that compliance with the development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary is limited, as explained in
Wehbe v Pittwater Council at [49]-[51]. The power under cl 4.6
to dispense with compliance with the development standard is
not a general planning power to determine the
appropriateness of the development standard for the zoning or
to effect general planning changes as an alternative to the
strategic planning powers in Part 3 of the EPA Act.

These five ways are not exhaustive of the ways in which an
applicant might demonstrate that compliance with a
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary,; they
are merely the most commonly invoked ways. An applicant
does not need to establish all of the ways. It may be sufficient
to establish only one way, although if more ways are
applicable, an applicant can demonstrate that compliance is
unreasonable or unnecessary in more than one way.

The relevant steps identified in Initial Action (and the case law
referred to in Initial Action) can be summarised as follows:

Is clause 4.4 of MLEP a development standard?

Is the consent authority satisfied that this written request
adequately addresses the matters required by clause 4.6(3) by
demonstrating that:
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(a) compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary; and

(b)  there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard

3. Is the consent authority satisfied that the proposed development
will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of clause 4.3 and the objectives for development for
in the zone?

4. Has the concurrence of the Secretary of the Department of
Planning and Environment been obtained?

5. Where the consent authority is the Court, has the Court
considered the matters in clause 4.6(5) when exercising the
power to grant development consent for the development that
contravenes clause 4.3A of MLEP?

4.0 Request for variation
41 s clause 4.4 of MLEP a development standard?

We are of the opinion that the clause 4.4 MLEP floor space ratio standard
is a development standard to which clause 4.6 MLEP applies.

4.2 Clause 4.6(3)(a) — Whether compliance with the development
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary

The common approach for an applicant to demonstrate that
compliance with a development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary are set outin Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007]
NSWLEC 827.

The first option, which has been adopted in this case, is to establish
that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable and
unnecessary because the objectives of the development standard
are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard.

Consistency with objectives of the floor space ratio standard

An assessment as to the consistency of the proposal when assessed
against the objectives of the standard is as follows:

(a) to ensure the bulk and scale of development is consistent
with the existing and desired streetscape character,

Response: The bulk and scale of the development as reflected by
GFA/FSR are consistent with the built form characteristics
established by existing surrounding development and development
generally within the site’s visual catchment as depicted in Figures 1
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(c) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new
development and the existing character and landscape of the
area,

Response: The application proposes the implementation of an
enhanced site landscape regime and provides for a building footprint
which is compliant with the total open space and landscaped area
MDCP control. The building will sit within a landscaped setting.

The proposal is consistent with this objective.

(d) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on the use or
enjoyment of adjoining land and the public domain,

Response: Having identified available view lines over and past the
site | have formed the considered opinion that the proposal will not
give rise to any adverse public or private view affectation. A view
sharing scenario is maintained between adjoining properties in
accordance with the clause 3.4.3 MDCP control and the principles
established in the matter of Tenacity Consulting Pty Ltd v Warringah
Council [2004] NSWLEC140 and Davies v Penrith City Council
[2013] NSWLEC 1141.

The accompanying shadow diagrams demonstrate that the proposed dwelling
will not give rise to any non-compliant shadowing impact with a majority of
shadowing falling over the adjoining road reserve street. In relation to privacy,
the spatial relationship maintained between adjoining development and the
appropriate use and design of window treatments will prevent direct
overlooking between properties. | have formed the considered opinion that
these measures will maintain an appropriate level of visual and aural privacy
between properties. Further, the design and siting of the development
minimises adverse impacts on the public domain.

The proposal, by virtue of its design, minimises adverse
environmental impacts on the use or enjoyment of adjoining land and
the public domain and is therefore consistent with this objective.

(e) to provide for the viability of business zones and encourage the
development, expansion and diversity of business activities that
will contribute to economic growth, the retention of local
services and employment opportunities in local centres.

Response: This objective is not applicable.

Having regard to the above, the proposed building form which is
noncompliant with the FSR standard will achieve the objectives of the
standard to at least an equal degree as would be the case with a
development that complied with the FSR standard.

10
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Given the developments consistency with the objectives of the FSR
standard strict compliance has been found to be both unreasonable
and unnecessary under the circumstances.

Consistency with zone objectives

The subject site is zoned R1 General Residential pursuant to the
provisions of MLEP. Dwelling houses are permissible in the zone with
the consent of council. The stated objectives of the zone are as
follows:

e To provide for the housing needs of the community

Response: The development seeks to reinstate a dwelling house on
the site which will provide for the housing needs of the community.
The proposal is consistent with this objective.

e To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.

Response: The development seeks to reinstate a dwelling house on
the site which will provide for a variety of housing types and densities
in the zone. The proposal is consistent with this objective.

e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to
meet the day to day needs of residents.

Response: N/A

The proposed works are permissible and consistent with the stated
objectives of the zone.

The non-compliant development, as it relates to FSR, demonstrates
consistency with objectives of the R1 General Residential zone and
the FSR standard objectives. Adopting the first option in Wehbe strict
compliance with the FSR standard has been demonstrated to be is
unreasonable and unnecessary.

Such conclusion is supported by the findings of Handley JA Giles JA
Sheppard AJA in the mater of Fast Buck$ v Byron Shire Council [1999] NSWCA
19 (19 February 1999) where they found that strict compliance could be found
to be unreasonable and unnecessary where a modest variation was proposed
to a development standard and in circumstances where the underlying
objectives of the standard were not defeated.

11
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grounds to justify contravening the development standard?

In Initial Action the Court found at [23]-[24] that:

23.

24.

As to the second matter required by cl 4.6(3)(b), the grounds
relied on by the applicant in the written request under cl 4.6
must be “environmental planning grounds” by their nature: see
Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90 at
[26]. The adjectival phrase “environmental planning” is not
defined, but would refer to grounds that relate to the subject
matter, scope and purpose of the EPA Act, including the objects
ins 1.3 of the EPA Act.

The environmental planning grounds relied on in the written
request under cl 4.6 must be “sufficient”. There are two respects
in which the written request needs to be “sufficient”. First, the
environmental planning grounds advanced in the written request
must be sufficient “to justify contravening the development
standard”. The focus of ¢l 4.6(3)(b) is on the aspect or element
of the development that contravenes the development standard,
not on the development as a whole, and why that contravention
is justified on environmental planning grounds.

The environmental planning grounds advanced in the written
request must justify the contravention of the development
standard, not simply promote the benefits of carrying out the
development as a whole: see Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield
Council [2015] NSWCA 248 at [15]. Second, the written request
must demonstrate that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard so as to enable the consent authority to be satisfied
under cl 4.6(4)(a)(i) that the written request has adequately
addressed this matter: see Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council
[2015] NSWLEC 90 at [31].

In this regard, | have formed the considered opinion that sufficient
environmental planning grounds exist to justify the variation including
the compatibility of the height, bulk and scale of the development, as
reflected by floor space, with the built form characteristics established
by adjoining development and development generally within the site’s
visual catchment.

The proposed development achieves the objects in Section 1.3 of the
EPA Act, specifically:

The proposal promotes the orderly and economic use and
development of land (1.3(c)).
The development represents good design (1.3(g)).

12
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The building as designed facilitates its proper construction and
will ensure the protection of the health and safety of its future
occupants (1.3(h)).

It is noted that in /nitial Action, the Court clarified what items a Clause
4.6 does and does not need to satisfy. Importantly, there does not
need to be a "better" planning outcome:

87.

The second matter was in cl 4.6(3)(b). | find that the
Commissioner applied the wrong test in considering this
matter by requiring that the development, which contravened
the height development standard, resulf in a ‘"better
environmental planning outcome for the site" relative to a
development that complies with the height development
standard (in [141] and [142] of the judgment). Clause 4.6 does
not directly or indirectly establish this test. The requirement in
cl 4.6(3)(b) is that there are sufficient environmental planning
grounds to justify contravening the development standard, not
that the development that contravenes the development
standard have a better environmental planning outcome than a
development that complies with the development standard.

There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard.

4.4

Clause 4.6(a)(iii) — Is the proposed development in the public
interest because it is consistent with the objectives of clause 4.3A

and the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone

The consent authority needs to be satisfied that the propose
development will be in the public interest if the standard is varied
because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the
objectives of the zone.

Preston CJ in Initial Action (Para 27) described the relevant test for
this as follows:

13
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“The matter in cl 4.6(4)(a)(ii), with which the consent authority or the
Court on appeal must be satisfied, is not merely that the proposed
development will be in the public interest but that it will be in the
public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the
development standard and the objectives for development of the
zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out. It is the
proposed development’s consistency with the objectives of the
development standard and the objectives of the zone that make the
proposed development in the public interest. If the proposed
development is inconsistent with either the objectives of the
development standard or the objectives of the zone or both, the
consent authority, or the Court on appeal, cannot be satisfied that the
development will be in the public interest for the purposes of cl

4.6(4)(a)(ii).”

As demonstrated in this request, the proposed development it is
consistent with the objectives of the development standard and the
objectives for development of the zone in which the development is
proposed to be carried out.

Accordingly, the consent authority can be satisfied that the propose
development will be in the public interest if the standard is varied
because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the
objectives of the zone.

4.5 Secretary’s concurrence

By Planning Circular dated 215t February 2018, the Secretary of the
Department of Planning & Environment advised that consent
authorities can assume the concurrence to clause 4.6 request except
in the circumstances set out below:

Lot size standards for rural dwellings;
Variations exceeding 10%; and
Variations to non-numerical development standards.

The circular also provides that concurrence can be assumed when
an LPP is the consent authority where a variation exceeds 10% or is
to a nonnumerical standard, because of the greater scrutiny that the
LPP process and determination s are subject to, compared with
decisions made under delegation by Council staff.

Concurrence of the Secretary can therefore be assumed in this case.

14
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Conclusion

Having regard to the clause 4.6 variation provisions we have formed
the considered opinion:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

®)

()]

that the contextually responsive development is consistent with
the zone objectives, and

that the contextually responsive development is consistent with
the objectives of the FSR standard, and

that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard, and

that having regard to (a), (b) and (c) above that compliance with
the FSR development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary
in the circumstances of the case, and

that given the developments ability to comply with the zone and
FSR standard objectives that approval would not be antipathetic
to the public interest, and

that contravention of the development standard does not raise
any matter of significance for State or regional environmental

planning; and

Concurrence of the Secretary can be assumed in this case.

Pursuant to clause 4.6(4)(a), the consent authority is satisfied that
the applicant's written request has adequately addressed the matters
required to be demonstrated by subclause (3) being:

(a)

(b)

that compliance with the development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the
case, and

that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard.

15
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As such, | have formed the highly considered opinion that there is no
statutory or environmental planning impediment to the granting of an
FSR variation in this instance.

Boston Blyth Fleming Pty Limited

Greg Boston
B Urb & Reg Plan (UNE) MPIA
Director
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APPENDIX B — CLAUSE 4.6 VARIATION
VARIATION OF A DEVELOPMENT STANDARD REGARDING THE MAXIMUM
BUILDING HEIGHT REQUIRED BY CLAUSE 4.3 OF THE MANLY LOCAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2015

For: Proposed New Dwelling
At: 54 Golf Parade, Manly
Applicant. Mr Jeremy Rawson

Introduction

This objection is made pursuant to the Clause 4.6 of Manly Local Environmental
Plan 2013. This variation is a written request for Council’'s support a variance to a
development application for the construction of a new 2 storey dwelling at 54 Golf
Parade, Manly.

The specified maximum building height under Clause 4.3 (1) of the Manly Local
Environmental Plan 2013 (the LEP) is restricted to 8.5m. Due to Flood Controls for
the site, the development is proposing a maximum height of 9.693m

The controls of the Clause 4.3 development standards requires a variation under
Clause 4.6 of the Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013 (the LEP) to permit the
granting of consent to the development application.

PURPOSE OF CLAUSE 4.6

The Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013 contains its own variations clause
(Clause 4.6) to allow a variance from a development standard. Clause 4.6 of the
Standard Instrument is similar in tenor to theformer State Environmental Planning
Policy No. 1, however the variations clause contains considerations which are
different to those in SEPP 1. The language of Clause 4.6(3)(a)(b) suggests a similar
approach to SEPP 1 may be taken in part.

There is recent judicial guidance on how variations under Clause 4.6 of the Standard

Instrument should be assessed. These cases are taken into consideration in this
request for variation.
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written request that demonstrates that compliance with the development
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the
case and with the Court finding that the matters required to be
demonstrated have been adequately addressed (cl 4.6(3)(a) and cl

4.6(4)(a)(i))-

The fourth precondition requires the Court to consider a written request
that demonstrates that there are sufficient environmental planning
grounds fo justify contravening the development standard and with the
Court finding that the matters required to be demonstrated have been
adequately addressed (cl 4.6(3)(b) and cl 4.6(4)(a)(i)).
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Precondition 1 - Consistency with zone objectives

The land is located in the R1 — Low Density Residential Zone. The objectives of the
R1 zone are:-

+ To provide for the housing needs of the community.

+ To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.

* To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to
day needs of residents.

Comments

The development proposal provides for the construction of a new dwelling
maintaining the general residential environment. The development provides a 2
storey dwelling which adds to the existing character of the neighbourhood whilst
providing for the general residential requirements.

Accordingly, the proposal can achieve the zone objectives notwithstanding the
maximum height non-compliance.

Precondition 2 - Consistency with the objectives of the standard

The objectives of Clause 4.3 are articulated at Clause 4.3(1):-

(@) to provide for building heights and roof forms that are consistent with the
topographic landscape, prevailing building height and desired future
streetscape character in the locality,

Comments

The proposal provides for the construction of a new dwelling that is compatible
with the existing surrounding development in terms of height. The proposal
provides for a reasonable-pitched roof form of 25 degrees which is compatible
with more recent developments in the locality. The overall height is affected by
the Flood Management controls and the required Flood Planning Level of 3.65m
AHD, which is approximately 1.65m above the NGL. The proposal has ceiling
heights of 2,750mm and 2,600mm which is not considered excessive and is
consistent with the prevailing neighbourhood. The proposal achieves this
objective.

(b) to control the bulk and scale of buildings,
Comments

It is considered that the proposal adequately addresses this objective by
providing for a new dwelling that is well articulated and modulated. The front
and secondary fagade provides for substantial articulation through the use
varied setbacks, gables and change in external finishes. The use of modulation
limits the impact overall size and bulk. The proposal is generally consistent with
the height and scale of the locality, which is generally 2 storey dwellings.

(c) to minimise disruption to the following:

(i) views to nearby residential development from public spaces (including the
harbour and foreshores),
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(i) views from nearby residential development to public spaces (including the
harbour and foreshores),
(i) views between public spaces (including the harbour and foreshores),

Comments

The proposal does not obstruct any significant views from the adjoining
properties. It is noted that the properties do not currently enjoy any views
due to the natural topography and as such the proposal will not have any
impact on these properties in terms of views. The proposal thereby achieves
compliance with this objective.

(d) to provide solar access to public and private open spaces and maintain
adequate sunlight access to private open spaces and to habitable rooms of
adjacent dwellings,

Comments

Given the orientation of the allotments on this portion of Golf Parade being
North-South, all properties receive very shadowing as. Shadow diagrams have
been prepared which demonstrate that at least 2 hours of solar access is
maintained to the private open space and living room windows on the winter
solstice. The proposal complies with this objective.

(e) to ensure the height and bulk of any proposed building or structure in a
recreation or environmental protection zone has regard to existing vegetation
and topography and any other aspect that might conflict with bushland and
surrounding land uses.

Comments
This objective does not apply.
For the above reasons, we are of the view that the variation requested and the

resultant development is consistent with the objectives of the development
standard.

Precondition 3 - To a consider written request that demonstrates that

compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary
in the circumstances of the case
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It is unreasonable and unnecessary to require strict compliance with the
development standard given the pre-determined Flood Planning Levels. The
majority of the non-compliance is a result of the required FFL of 3.65 AHD. Given
that the proposal has non-excessive ceiling heights and roof pitch, it can be
argued that the non-compliance solely due to the mitigating flood measures. The
proposal results in a dwelling that is compatible with the adjoining properties and
reducing the proposal to ensure strict compliance would not serve any benefit to
the adjoining properties or whenviewed from the streetscape.

For the above reasons, it would therefore be unreasonable and unnecessary to
cause strict compliance with the standard.

Precondition 4 — To consider a written request that demonstrates that there
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard and with the Court [or consent authority] finding that
the matters required to be demonstrated have been adequately addressed

When having regard to the above, it is considered there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify a variation of the development standard for maximum
building height.

The existing surrounding development and the desired architectural outcome
combine to produce a meritorious development despite the minor numerical
variation to the building height standard.

In the recent ‘Four2Five’ judgement (Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015]
NSWLEC 90), Pearson C outlined that a Clause 4.6 variation necessitates
recognition of grounds that are unique to the circumstances to the proposed
development. Which is to imply that that simply meeting the objectives of the zone
is insufficient to justify a Clause 4.6 variation.

Staying with the ‘Four2Five’ judgement, a Judge of the Court, and later the Court
of Appeal, upheld the Four2Five decision but explicitly noted that the
Commissioner’s decision on that point was simply a discretionary (subjective)
opinion. It does not mean that Clause 4.6 variations can only ever be allowed
where there is some special or particular feature of the site that justifies the non-
compliance. Whether there are “sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard”, it is something that can be
assessed on a case by case basis and is for the consent authority to determine for
itself.

Taking into consideration the more recent case of Randwick City Council vs Micaul
Holdings Pty Ltd [2016], the council mounted an appeal against the original Clause
4.6 determination, producing advanced arguments detailing that the applicant
failed to thoroughly justify the non-compliances in the LEP, and that the
commissioner failed to adequately assess the Clause 4.6 variance. In February
2018 the Chief judge dismissed the appeal on the basis that the previous ruling
had not faulted in its assessment and determination of the variances to the FSR
and height controls.

With reference to the Four2Five v Ashfield case once more, the judge, although
falling short of overturning the judgement in Four2Five’s favour, did raise an
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important discussion point that the consent authorities obligation is to be satisfied
that ..."The applicant's written request has adequately addressed ... that
compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case ...and that there are sufficient environmental planning
grounds to justify contravening the development standard.” He reiterated this
again:

‘the Commissioner did not have to be satisfied directly that compliance with each
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the
case, but only indirectly by being satisfied that the applicant’s written request has
adequately addressed the matter in subclause (3)(a) that compliance with each
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary’.

In regards to the proposed development at 54 Golf Parade, the following
environmental planning grounds are considered to be sufficient to allow Council to
be satisfied that a variation to the development standard can be supported:-

In this regard the following has been considered: -

. The non-compliance is a direct result of the Flood Planning Controls.

. The proposal does not result in any loss of privacy or solar access to the
adjoining properties.

. The proposal retains existing views from adjoining properties.

CONCLUSION
The development proposes a departure from the maximum building height control.

The proposal produces an appropriate development outcome. The variation to the
control occurs due to the Flood Controls required for Flood Risk Management.

As there is no material impact on adjoining properties or the public domain arising
from the variation to the building height development standard and the objectives of
the control are satisfied, it is considered that strict compliance with the development
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case.

This objection to the maximum building height specified in Clause 4.3 of the Manly
LEP 2013 adequately demonstrates that that the objectives of the standard will be
met.

Therefore, we request that council support the variation on the basis that there are
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify a variance to the development
standard.

Nicholas Rawson

Town Planner
October 2019
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